	- CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /			E SURVEY IPLETED	
315448					С		
		315448	B. WING		10/30/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	o			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppli Guidance 483.73, R Care (LTC) Facilities	equirements for Long Term s.	F 00	0			
	Complaint NJ#: 162 168234	2553; 164144; 162553;					
	SURVEY DATE: 10/	30/23					
	CENSUS: 50						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 15 +	- 2 closed records					
	THE REQUIREMEN SUBPART B, FOR L	OT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ITS OF 42 CFR PART 483, ONG TERM CARE ON THIS COMPLAINT					
	determine compliane	rvey was Conducted to ce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. ted for this survey.					
	10/30/23, it was dete	Survey conducted on ermined that effective y was found to have been in / for F689L.					
	Notice of Determina Non-Compliance to Nursing Home Admi	partment of Health sent a tion of Immediate Jeopardy of the Facility's Licensed nistrator on 10/19/23 at 4:14 imediate Jeopardy Template.					

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

11/20/2023

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING _				C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From page	91	F	000			
	The Facility failed to:						
		nitor closets containing were securely locked and od of resident access.					
	-follow their facility's S and Procedure.	Storage of Chemicals Policy					
	Removal Plan. The su implementation of the the duration of the su treatment closets rem installed auto-closing mechanisms to be pla	received an acceptable urvey team verified the Removal Plan throughout rvey. The janitor and nained locked. The facility					
F 580	F on 10/20/23 for no a potential for more tha IJ. Notify of Changes (Inj	n minimal harm that is not jury/Decline/Room, etc.)	Ft	580			12/4/23
SS=D	consult with the reside						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 101

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		ONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING			C 10/30/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			BANK AVE /ERTON, NJ 08077	1 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
F 580	results in injury and h physician intervention (B) A significant chan mental, or psychosod deterioration in health status in either life-the clinical complications (C) A need to alter tre a need to discontinue treatment due to adve commence a new for (D) A decision to tran resident from the faci §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making noti (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informatii is available and provi physician. (iii) The facility must a resident and the resid when there is- (A) A change in room as specified in §483. ⁻ (B) A change in resid State law or regulatio (e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must n update the address (n phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a comp that is a composite di	en there is- ving the resident which has the potential for requiring n; uge in the resident's physical, cial status (that is, a n, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or .); eatment significantly (that is, e an existing form of erse consequences, or to m of treatment); or sfer or discharge the lity as specified in fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the also promptly notify the dent representative, if any, n or roommate assignment 10(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or ons as specified in paragraph t. record and periodically mailing and email) and	F	580				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
	315448		B. WING			C 10/30/2023		
NAME OF P	AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08	8077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	its physical configural locations that compris part, and must specify room changes betwee under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #: 162 Based on observation and review of facility of determined that the faresident's representation for 2 of 17 residents, #13) reviewed. This deficient practice following: 1. According to the Act #6 was admitted to the which included, but not the annual Minimum assessment tool that dated DEX Order . 264b1 and NUEX Order . 264b1 and NUEX Order . 264b1 and Review of a resident practice at 08:03 A "Note Text: NUEX Order	tion, including the various se the composite distinct y the policies that apply to en its different locations ' is not met as evidenced 553 h, interview, record review, documents, it was acility failed to notify the tive of a change in condition (Resident #6 and Resident e was evidenced by the dmission Record, Resident e facility with the diagnoses of limited to NEX ON 2001 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was required NJ EX Order. 264b1 ties of daily living. The MDS esident #6 had a history of b1), required m, and was occasionally nd NJ EX Order. 264b1 progress note, dated AM, reflected the following:	F	in condition a deficient prac "Resident notified record "Resident notified of proper isolatio placed on res "LPN that Resident #6 w immediately in Change in Co "LPN that new N EX Orde immediately in Change in Co "All Nursir facility S Cha Policy. "DON/Des episodes of re Condition wea Monthly X2 m facility S Cha Policy is being "Findings months to the	#13 s family member w d on #6 Responsible Party wa test result on #6 Responsible Party wa test result on #6 Responsible Party wa ident result on #6 Responsible Party wa ident #6 s door. received the test results vas identified and n-serviced on facility s ondition Notification Policy identified Resident #13 fr. 2040 was identified and n-serviced on facility s ondition Notification Policy identified Resident #13 fr. 2040 was identified and n-serviced on facility s ondition Notification Policy ange in Condition Notifica signee will audit up to 3 esidents Change in ekly X4 weeks and then nonths to ensure the ange in Condition Notifica	y as and for y. s d tion tion		

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C /30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10,	00/2020
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		3	03 BANK AVE		
				R	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page Precautions ma NJ EX Order. 264b1 to be	aintained. ^{NIEX orr} placed to	F	580			
		b1 dated					
	resident was to be pla	aced on contact precautions. Sheet (OSS) reflected a					
	physician's order (PC NUEX Order 2840] treatment NJ EX Order. 264 tablet by NJ EX Order. 264b1						
	Resident #6's room a posted on the door th was on Transmission (NJ EX Order. 26						
		ed the resident's Care Plan o documentation on the CP					
	the primary care Cert #1) who stated that sl the facility through the	M, the surveyor interviewed ified Nursing Assistant (CNA he had been employed in e agency and had been the facility for approximately					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 101

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NC): 01/19/2024 1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION			SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_		30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	extensive assistance dependeded on how I the resident was WEX that the resident's bre activities of daily living stated that the resider (NJ EX Order. 26- good days and bad da WE COM and status. The resident was currently antibiotics for a NJ E stated that she was in that the resident had what the organism wa that she usually wore care, however no per (PPE) was required to stated that the Infection placed signage on the isolation bins outside such as gloves, mask resident had a contage that Resident #6 utiliz to have a NJ EX Order frequently. On 10/20/23 at 10:09 an interview with the p The nurse identified h Practical Nurse (LPN been employed in the The LPN stated that F care with aspects rela- living. She stated that had periods of NJ EX and NJ EX Order. 2 during the day, Reside	at the resident required with care and that it his/her was and if Order 2000. The CNA stated athing affected how much g he/she could perform. She in thad west order 26401 401 and had ays related to his/her CNA explained that the v being treated with X Order. 26401 She formed by the nursing staff b, but not informed as to as. She continued to add gloves when she provided roonal protective equipment o care for Resident #6. She on Preventionist (IP) usually e resident's door and a resident's room with PPE s, goggles, and gowns if a ious infection. She stated ed the final in the morning 2001 and that family visited AM, the surveyor conducted primary nurse for the Unit. erself as a Licensed #1) and stated that she had facility since west of daily t Resident #6 required total the to activities of daily t Resident #6 was the but Order. 26401, west of the 26401. She stated that	F 580				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	
		315448	B. WING				_ 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	that Resident #6 was NJ EX Order. 264b1 or explain that a residen NJ EX Order. 264b1 was precautions and the s PPE, but only a gown urine. She confirmed precautions a signs posted on the d should see the nurse She stated that it wou and visitors to know if entering the room. The surveyor reviewe Notes (PN) and there the PN that the reside was notified that the r NJ EX Order. 264b1. On 10/20/23 at 10:24 interviewed the Licens Infection Preventionis he had been employe . He explained th suspected that a reside (does not matter what report it to the Unit Ma stated that after he wa had an Maximum and the NJ EX Order. 264b1. He w to see if the antibiotic to assure that the NJ E	ed at night. The LPN stated being treated with f the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to see what en add it to the second investigate to use and X Order 2000 was second in the the was not that Resident # 6 was on tinued to explain that if he	F	580			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING				C 10/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	he would ha was put on he would ha was put on he would ha pPE such gown, mas someone on contact p there should be signs indicated that the staf nurse before entering stated that it would be staff knew that the resident would be staff knew that the resident the resident was documentation in the was not notified that the matter the resident was and signs should resident's door that a	we assured that the resident olation (staff should wear k, gloves, eye protection) for precautions. He stated that posted on the door that f and visitors should see the the resident's room. The IP e important that visitors and sident had a MEXCOUNT could wear the appropriate ated that according to the medical record, the family he resident had MEXCOUNT be that the resident should MEXCOUNT	F	580			
	stated that she visited representative stated had a NEX Order 25401 in aware of the NEX Order currently had. She st made her aware of th the nurse told her tha antibiotics for a State y when he/she was first She stated that she w infection could be State required for direct cor	 #6's representative who I frequently. The that she knew Resident #6 the past, however was not that Resident #6 ated that the facility usually is and it surprised her when t Resident #6 was on esterday, frecommend, and not 					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page limited to, NJ EX O		F	580			
	management of care, the resident was <mark>NJ</mark>	nt tool used to facilitate the dated ^{UEXEX order 21} , included EX Order. 264b1 MDS included the resident					
	Review of the Care P created ^{MECOMPTER} 3, tha potential for NJ EX (areas.	t Resident #13 had the					
		oted with <mark>NJ EX Order. 264b1</mark>) notified." The nurse's note er the resident's					
	noted yes progress note did not	an's Progress Note, dated Pt [patient] with some terday by staff." The include whether the tive was notified of the					
	Further review of the through notification to the resi change in the residen	, did not include dent's representative of the					
	at 11:09 AM, the Cert #2) stated that if she	ith the surveyor on 10/24/23 ified Nursing Assistant (CNA observed a resident with a she would report it to the					

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING			_		C 30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		-	03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	B PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page nurse.	9	F	580				
	at 11:21 AM, the Lice #2) stated that when a condition, the nurse s	ith the surveyor on 10/24/23 nsed Practical Nurse (LPN a resident has a change in hould notify the resident's same shift that the change						
	at 11:11 AM, the Regi (Regional DON), who unit, stated that when NUEX CICCE. 20-01 the nurse	with the surveyor on 10/26/23 ional Director of Nursing was overseeing the nursing a resident has a new e should notify the resident's on as possible and document urse's note.						
	at 11:34 AM, the Inter (Interim DON) stated	ith the surveyor on 10/26/23 im Director of Nursing when a resident has a new nurse should notify the tive.						
	Assessment policy, re	s <mark>NJ EX Order. 264b1</mark> Risk evised 12/2022, included, an, or resident update [sic] if oted."						
	Status policy, revised facility shall promptly Attending Physician, a changes in the reside condition and/or statu emergencies, notifica twenty-four (24) hours							

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 101

TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-039 SURVEY PLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILD	ING _			C	
		315448	B. WING	B. WING			/30/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE			
				R	IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From page	e 10	F	580				
	NJAC 8:39-13.1(c)							
F 610 SS=D	-	Correct Alleged Violation -(4)	F	610			12/4/23	
		se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility						
	§483.12(c)(2) Have e violations are thoroug	evidence that all alleged ghly investigated.						
		it further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.						
	designated represent accordance with Stat Survey Agency, withi incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	the results of all administrator or his or her tative and to other officials in e law, including to the State n 5 working days of the leged violation is verified e action must be taken. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, nt facility documents, it was			 Residents who experience an inci or accident are at risk to be affected by 			
	determined that the fa investigate an incider residents (Resident # accident/incidents.	acility failed to thoroughly nt/accident for 1 of 5 4306) reviewed for			the deficient practice. " The investigations for Resident #306 s were on NJ EX Order. 264b1, and were completed. " All Nursing staff re-inserviced on			
	following: According to the Adm	e was evidenced by the hission Record, Resident rith diagnoses that included,			 facility policy for Accidents and Incider Investigating & Reporting. DON/Designee will review up to 3 Accident/Incident reports weekly x4 weeks and then once a month X 2 month 			
		o, <mark>NJ EX Order. 264b1</mark>			to ensure facility policy on Accidents a Incidents Investigating & Reporting	nd		

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 101

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315448	B. WING		1	C)/30/2023
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		// 50/2025
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 610	Continued From page	e 11	F 61	0		
	NJ EX Order. 264			being followed. "Findings will be submitte months to the monthly QAPI		
	A review of the Care included the resident [history] of actua			who will determine further intended		
	showed incomplete in	/ provided investigations nvestigations and missing or the following dates:				
	-Unwitnessed ^{NU EX Order} -Unwitnessed ^{NU EX Order} -Unwitnessed ^{NU EX Order}	264b1 264b1 264b1				
	On 10/25/23 at 10:32 interviewed the Licen					
	that they document a report. The LPN/IP st	ll incidents on the 24-hour ated that each time a				
	there should be a nev stated that the nurse	r incident occurred then w incident report. He further on that shift should be				
	was included in the in stated that statement	nt report. When asked what ncident report, the LPN/IP s needed to be collected / the incident and then the				
	report was given to th (DON). He further sta should be completed	ne Director of Nursing ited that the incident report right away. The LPN/IP				
	added that it would no completed investigati statements.	ot be considered a on if they did not obtain				
	who explained the pro	AM, the surveyor ied Nursing Assistant (CNA) ocess for an unwitnessed				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 101

		MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 09 (X3) DATE SURV	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	G	COMPLETE	
					с	
		315448	B. WING		10/30/2	023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		023
				303 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	LIST MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE CON THE APPROPRIATE	MPLETIOI DATE
F 610	Continued From pag	e 12	F 61	10		
	1.0	ess the resident to ensure the				
		she stated that once the				
	-					
	resident was assessed, then she had to write a report which included what she witnessed and observations and care of the resident prior to the					
	When asked wh	o she gave the report to, she				
		the nurse and the nurse				
		s next". She further stated				
	that the report should	u				
	-	ensure "we did not forget as				
	we have a lot to do".					
	On 10/25/23 at 11:06	SAM the surveyor				
		im Director of Nursing				
		tated that when an incident				
	· · · ·	ompleted an incident report				
		ents. When asked who was				
	responsible for comp	leting and gathering the				
		im DON stated that the				
	· ·	sible for completing the				
	-	ne Unit Manager (UM) or the				
		e for ensuring that all the				
		essments were completed.				
		once all that information was vestigation was considered				
	complete. The Interi					
		eting the incident report				
		was to rule out injury after				
	-	urther stated if the incident				
	report did not have s	tatements, then it was not				
		te investigation. When				
		a UM when these incidents				
		DON stated that there was				
		or six months, but their last				
	-	urvey team entered the				
	-	DON confirmed that there				
	that the investigation	N during those incidents and				
	ุ และ และ แพ่ธรแหลแบก	S SHUUN HAVE DEEN				

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING			_		C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERE	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page	2 13	F	610				
	On 10/26/23 at 11:41 interviewed the Licen who stated that an ind by the nurse. She furt and anyone around th had to write a statement statements were com to the UM or the DON would not be conside if there were no state was to obtain stateme incident report. A review of the in-ser dated 10/26/23, after "Program summary: of in Risk Management. [electronic medical re statements forms - ind neuro [neurological] of fall. A review of the facility Incidents - Investigati 04/20/23, included, "2 applicable, shall be in Incident/Accident form and their accounts of The Nurse Superviso department director of a Report of Incident/A original to the DON w or accident. 5. The DO	AM, the surveyor sed Practical Nurse (LPN) cident report was completed ther stated that the CNA, hat saw or heard anything ent. She indicated once the pleted then they were given I. The LPN stated that it red a complete investigation ments because the protocol ents from everyone for the vice on Incident Reports surveyor inquiry, reflected completing incident reports Complete incident report in cord]. Complete individual dividual or fall. Complete thecks if s/p [status post] /'s policy Accidents and on and Reporting, revised 2. The following data, as included on the Report of in: e. the name(s) of witness the accident or incident. 4. r/Charge Nurse and/or the r supervisor shall complete for the incident form and submit the ithin 24 hours of the incident ON shall ensure that the s a copy of the Report of						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 101

				CONSTRUCTION		10. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING			<u>^</u>
		315448	B. WING	WING		С
		515440				0/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		03 BANK AVE		
			F	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID	-	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR		(X5) COMPLETIO
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		Comprehensive Care Plan	F 656			12/4/23
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)	(3)				
	§483.21(b) Compreh					
		cility must develop and				
		nensive person-centered				
	-	sident, consistent with the				
		th at §483.10(c)(2) and				
	§483.10(c)(3), that in					
		ames to meet a resident's				
		I mental and psychosocial				
		ied in the comprehensive				
		nprehensive care plan must				
	describe the following					
		are to be furnished to attain				
		ent's highest practicable				
		psychosocial well-being as				
		24, §483.25 or §483.40; and				
		would otherwise be required				
		.25 or §483.40 but are not				
		esident's exercise of rights				
		ding the right to refuse				
	treatment under §483					
		ervices or specialized s the nursing facility will				
	provide as a result of					
		a facility disagrees with the				
		RR, it must indicate its				
	rationale in the reside					
		h the resident and the				
	resident's representa					
		als for admission and				
	desired outcomes.					
		eference and potential for				
		silities must document				
		s desire to return to the				
		ssed and any referrals to				
		s and/or other appropriate				
	entities, for this purpo					
		DSE.				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 101

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		<u>NO. 0938-039</u> TE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ĆO	MPLETED
		245440	R MINC			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315448		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER			303 BANK AVE	DE	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 15	F 656	5		
	 ⁶ Continued From page 15 plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section. §483.21(b)(3) The services provided or arranged by the facility, as outlined by the comprehensive care plan, must. (iii) Be culturally-competent and trauma-informed. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by. Complaint NJ #: 162553; 164144 Based on interview, record review, and review of facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to develop a person-centered comprehensive care plan to include the resident's: a.) ***********************************			 All residents are at risk a by deficient practice. The facility is unable to correct the deficient practice #13's Comprehensive Care I Resident #13 no longer resider facility. All Nursing Staff re-inse requirement to initiate the plaupon admission, based upor assessment findings, and to care plan timely following an condition. DON/Designee will revia admissions per week and 2 I resident care plans per weel and then 2 admissions and 2 resident care plans per monto to ensure facility policy on C Care Plan is being followed. Findings will be submitted months to the monthly QAPI who will determine further in the submitted monther in the submitted month	retroactively for resident Plans as des at the rviced on the an of care a dmission update the y change in ew up to 2 new long-term x X4 weeks 2 long-term th X2 months omprehensive ed for 3 committee	
		sion Minimum Data Set ant tool used to facilitate the				

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 101

DEPARTMEN	NT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED	
CENTERS F	OR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY	
			A. BUILD	ING _		с		
		315448	B. WING				30/2023	
NAME OF PROVI	IDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
) SENIOR LIVING CENTER		3	03 BANK AVE			
		SENIOR EIVING CENTER		F	RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID					PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	=	(X5) COMPLETION	
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE	
					DEFICIENCY)			
F 656 Co	ntinued From page	16		050				
_	ontinued From page anagement of care,		F	656				
		EX Order. 264b1						
Fu	Irther review of the l	MDS included the resident						
	id NJ EX Order. 264 sident's <mark>NJ EX Or</mark>							
	aced the resident at							
''								
Re		ion Assessment, dated						
as	sessment score wa	e resident's fall risk						
		ated a NJ EX Order. 264b1						
De	wiew of the Deadm	issian Association dated						
NJEX	, included the	ission Assessment, dated e resident's ^{wexorder ar}						
	sessment score wa	s ^{™ex} and th <mark>at a sc</mark> ore						
gre	eater than 🔛 indica	ited a NJ EX Order. 264b1						
Re	eview of the Morse	Scale assessment,						
dat	ited NJ EX Order. 264							
	sessment score wa	NJ EX Order. 264b1						
or	higher indicated a							
		lan included a focus of, "I						
		^{4b1} r/t [related to] my						
INC		ith corresponding						
inte	erventions, which w	vas not created until						
NJEX	X Order. 264b1							
		he admission MDS included						
the	Corder 2	ys NJ EX Order. 264b1 and						
NJ EA	r.							
Fu	In ther review of the A	Admission Assessment						
	cluded the resident	was always ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1} of						
NJ	EX Order. 264b1							
Re	eview of the NJ EX C	Drder. 264b1 Assessment,						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 101

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES). 0938-0391
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
			A. BUILDI	ing.			С
		315448	B. WING				30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE		
					RIVERTON, NJ 08077	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 050							
F 656	Continued From page		F	656	5		
	NJ EX Order. 264	ded the resident never b1 ," and is					
	NJ EX Order. 264b1,"	daily.					
	Further review of the	Readmission Assessment					
	included the resident						
	NJ EX Order. 264b1						
	Further review of the	Care Plan included a focus					
	of, "[Resident #13] is	NJ EX Order. 264b1 and					
	NJ EX Order. 264b1 y, interventions, which v						
	NJ EX Order. 264b1						
	3 Eurther review of th	ne admission MDS included					
	-	eding tube and received					
	or more of his/her tota	al calories through the					
	·						
	Review of the Januar						
	Administration Record	d (MAR) included a					
		Il times during NEX Order. 20401					
	for at least NJ EX Order	. 264b1 after the 1 ^{NJ EX Order. 2} is					
	stopped every shift,"	with a start date NJEX Order. 26461					
	Further review of the	Care Plan included a focus,					
		"I am on a ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1} to					
	help meet my	my HOB elevated at least					
	NJEX Order. 264t degrees whil						
		ites after WEXEX Order. 2645 is done,"					
	which was not created	a unul					
		ne admission MDS included nplaints of ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1}					
	NJ EX Order. 264b1						

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´				PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	30/2023
				303	3 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	WESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RI	VERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX	NJ EX Order	: 264b1	ID PREFIJ TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	2 18	F	656			
	Language Pathologis						
	of, ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1} techniqu	Care Plan included a focus es/precautions," with entions, which was not					
	the resident was at ris	ne admission MDS included sk for developing ^{NEX Outr 2001} d not have any ^{NEX Outr 2001}					
	included the resident	sk for ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1}) was					
	Further review of the included the resident' or less, which indicate NJ EX Order. 264b1						
	of, "[Resident #13] ha NJ EX Order. 264	Care Plan included a focus is NJ EX Order. 264b1 in ib1 ," with entions, which was not					
		n Observation Tool, dated e resident had a					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
	<u>S FOR MEDICARE & I</u> DF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '				PLETED	
							C	
		315448	B. WING			10/30/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	ulcer to the resident's NJ EX Order. 264t Further review of the	Care Consultant Report, ded evaluation of a pressure classified as a classified as a classifie	F	656				
	the physician was not received. Review of a MD/NP (I Practitioner) ************************************	was receiving an ^{UEX outr 2007} s of ^{NUEX Order 2000} gress note further included ified and a new order for 2000 I medication, was						
	Review of a MD/NP NJ EX Order. 264b1 Review of a Nurse's N included the resident treatment and had thr NJ EX Order. 264b1	e resident was seen for testing was ordered. Note, dated ^{bites own settle} continued						

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C / 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	NJ EX Order. 26401 and pending. Review of a MD/NP included the NJ EX Order. 26401 which Further review of the of, "[Resident #13] ha effects of medication NJ EX Order. 26401 which N Ex Order. 26401 which N UEX OF N UEX	AR Visit note, dated e resident was seen for testing results were Visit note, dated e resident was seen for was improving. Care Plan included a focus s of the court and therapy and was not created until ith the surveyor on 10/24/23 nsed Practical Nurse (LPN) ger (UM) was responsible for care plans, however, there for the facility. ith the surveyor on 10/26/23 onal Director of Nursing was overseeing the nursing ent care plans consisted of a identified problem, goals he focus, and interventions he focus. She further stated care plan was to identify d create a plan to address asked about the time frames gional DON stated that the olan should be created r the resident was admitted, ge in condition, the olan should be revised as hen asked about the plan issues, the Regional	F	656			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, <i>,</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		315448	B. WING				/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	a.) if a resident was id admission, it should b comprehensive care p admission, b.) if a resident was id on reflected on the comp two weeks of admissi c.) if a resident had a the comprehensive care resident's NJ EX Or comprehensive care p admission, d.) if a resident had a admission, it should b comprehensive care p admission, e.) if the resident was on admiss the comprehensive ca admission, f.) if the resident obtai the comprehensive ca as soon as possible to condition, and g.) if the resident had occurring multiple day plan should be revise reflect the change in o During an interview w at 11:34 AM, the Inter (Interim DON), stated created to guide the o their stay at the facility time frames for creati plan was within 21 da	dentified as a UEX Order. 20401 on be reflected on the olan within two weeks of dentified as UEX Order. 20401 a admission, it should be brehensive care plan within on, UEX Order. 20401 on admission, are plan should include the der. 20401 on the olan within two weeks of diagnosis of UEX Order. 2040 on be reflected on the olan within two weeks of a identified as at risk for UEXO sion, it should be reflected in are plan within two weeks of ined a NJEX Order. 2040 a change in condition, ys, the comprehensive care d as soon as possible to condition. with the surveyor on 10/26/23 im Director of Nursing that resident care plans are care of the resident during y. She further stated the ng the comprehensive care tys of the resident's d be revised as soon as	F	656			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 101

CENTERS FO	R MEDICARE & M	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM OMB NC	D: 01/19/2024 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEF AND PLAN OF CORR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION			SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING			_		30/2023
NAME OF PROVIDE	ER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIEW ES	TATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
afore DON a.) if adm com adm b.) if refle 21 d c.) if the o resid com adm d.) if adm com adm d.) if the o resid com adm f.) if the o resid com soor co com soor co soor co co soor co soor co co co co co co co co co co co	N stated the follow f a resident was id ission, it should b prehensive care p ission, f a resident was id octed on the comp lays of admission, f a resident had a comprehensive care dent's I J EX C prehensive care p ission, f a resident had a ission, it should b prehensive care p ission, f the resident was comprehensive care pission, f the resident obtai comprehensive care pission, f the resident obtai comprehensive care pon as possible to dition, and f the resident had prehensive care p ission, the resident obtai comprehensive care p as possible to re- dition.	blan issues, the Interim ing: lentified as a VEX Order. 28401 on e reflected on the blan within 21 days of lentified as VEX Order. 26401 admission, it should be rehensive care plan within VEX Order. 26401 on admission, are plan should include the Drder. 26401 on the blan within 21 days of diagnosis of VEX Order. 26401 admission, it should be reflected in are plan within 21 days of identified as at VEX Order. 26401 , are plan should be reflected in are plan should be revised on reflect the change in skin a change in condition, the blan should be revised as flect the change in Source Risk Assessment 3, included, "The nursing ith the attending physician, t, therapy staff, and others, id document risk factors for	F	656				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C /30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	be assessed by the N addressed in the individuals and be affer positioning of the resil Review of the facility's Protocol policy, revises staff and physician with history of discover additional diagnoses such as a individuals who current or discover additional food," a will first try to identify interventions to mana Review of the facility's Assessment policy, re "Once the assessment factors are identified a resident-centered car address the modifiable " Review of the NJ EX Clinical Protocol police included, "The physic as appropriate, espect healing as anticipated despite existing interve Review of the facility's Status policy, revised nurse will record in the information relative to	s MEXCOME Nutrition policy, uded, "Risk for aspiration will lurse and Physician and vidual care plan. Risk of ected by: Improper dent during "Mexcome"" s MEXCOME 2000 - Clinical ed 12/2022, included, "The II identify individuals with a difficulties or related ************************************	F	656			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 01/19/202 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039		
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315448	B. WING		- 10/30/2023		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE			
				RIVERTON, NJ 08077	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 656	Continued From page	e 24	F 6	56			
	did not include the re-	sident's care plan.					
	01/2023, included, "T (IDT) develops and comprehensive, pers- each resident," and, ' person-centered care services that are to b maintain the resident physical, mental and Further review of the problem areas and th interventions that are the resident, are the e interdisciplinary proce residents are ongoing as information about residents' conditions	son-Centered policy, revised the Interdisciplinary Team d implements a on-centered care plan for The comprehensive, e plan will: Describe the e furnished to attain or 's highest practicable psychosocial well-being." policy included, "Identifying eir causes, and developing targeted and meaningful to endpoint of an ess," and, "Assessments of g and care plans are revised the residents and the change."					
F 658 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Compr The services provide as outlined by the com must- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT	eet Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan,	F 65	58	12/4/23		
	and review of pertine determined that the fa	n, interview, record review, nt facility documents, it was		 All residents are at risk to be affered by deficient practice. Facility is unable to retroactively correct the deficient documentation practice for Residents #13& #41.The facility added MD order for ER transfered 			

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 101

TATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 658	for 1 of 1 resident, (R pressure ulcer, b.) co positioning of a reside in accordance for 1 of 1 resident, (R N EX Order 2440 c.) cons application of U EX Order physician's order for 1 #13) reviewed for UEX Order physician's order to d the facility in accorda standards of nursing reviewed for discharg and, e.) consistently d in accordance with a resident (Resident #4 U EX Order 2440 c.) consistently d in accordance with a resident (Resident #4 U EX ORDER 24 This deficient practice following: Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the st "The practice of nursis professional nurse is treating human respo physical and emotion such services as case health counseling and supportive to or resto and executing medica a licensed or otherwis physician or dentist."	ance with a physician's order esident #13) reviewed for insistently document the ent during and after ce with a physician's order esident #13) reviewed for sistently document the asistently document asistently document	F 65	 residents #12,22 . " All nursing staff re-inserviced facility policy for: 1) Medication/Treatment Admini Policy 2) N EX Order 264b1 Care Policy 3) Physician/Practitioner Orders " DON/Designee will conduct a on : A) 1 resident with physician order ************************************	stration review ers for ks and ers for and ers for d then sing log ly X2 for ers for and then sing 3 nittee

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>			(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED		
		315448	B. WING			10/30/2023			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	"The practice of nursi nurse is defined as per responsibilities within finding, reinforcing the program through hea counseling and provis restorative care, under registered nurse or lic authorized physician 1.) According to the A #13 had diagnoses w limited to, osteomyeli ankle and foot. Review of the quarter (MDS), an assessme management of care, the resident was NJ	ng as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of case e patient and family teaching lith teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." Admission Record, Resident thich included, but were not tis (bone infection) of the left ry Minimum Data Set nt tool used to facilitate the dated is concreted, included EX Order, 264b1 MDS included the resident er, 264b1 that was not	F	658	8				
	"[Resident #13] has								
	N EX Order, 254b1 . Cover w Wrap with Change NJ EX Ord start date of	NJ EX Order. 264b1 with with Apply NJ EX Order. 264b1 to the to the vith an NJ EX Order. 264b1 and Secure with tape.							

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_		C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	signed out as comple 04/08/23 and 04/09/2 2.) According to the A #13 also had a diagno Further review of the resident had a ^{NJ EX Order} more of his/her total of NJ EX Order. 264b1," init intervention to, "Keep elevated at least is in the constant for at le NJ EX Order. 264b1," init intervention to, "Keep elevated at least is in the constant for at le NJ EX Order. 264b1," init intervention to, "Keep elevated at least is on the physician's order for, NJ EX Order 264b1," Init	Admission Record, Resident admission Record, Resident of NJEX Order. 264b1). quarterly MDS included the miceoir and received Microar or alories through the Microar of alories the Micro	F 654				

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DE AND PLAN OF COF	EFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING				C 30/2023	
NAME OF PROVI	IDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIEW E	STATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
04. 3.) da for N Reph tim sta rev as ev Du at (Ri on Sh TA sig Du at (In off coi the tre Int the Ref Me rev do ad	r a follow-up evaluat J EX Order. 264 eview of the UECOND art date of UECOND vealed the treatment completed and was ening shift and 06/2 uring an interview wi 11:11 AM, the Regi- egional DON) state the TAR when the befurther stated that AR, there could be a gned for then it was uring an interview wi 11:34 AM, the Inter- terim DON) stated to f on the TAR, it mea impleted. When ask e medical record wo eatment was completed terim DON stated, "y e nurse about the m eview of the Docume edication/Treatment vised 12/2022, inclu- pour all medicati liministered to each	Care Consultant report, ded Resident #13 was seen tion of the Concern D1 . TAR included a JEX Order 2000 in place at all court prevention," with a . Further review of the TAR at order was not signed out is left blank on 06/23/23 28/23 evening shift. The surveyor on 10/26/23 onal Director of Nursing d that nurses should sign off treatment was completed. t if there is a blank on the reason, but if it wasn't in't completed. The surveyor on 10/26/23 im Director of Nursing that when the nurses sign ns the treatment was ked how someone reviewing build know whether a eted if there was a blank, the you would have to interview tissing documentation."	F	658				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 101

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		315448	B. WING			C 10/30/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	treatment administrati "Administration of me be documented imme it is given." Further re "Documentation must Date and time of adm medication or treatme administered, or refus and title of the person medication or treatme 4.) On 10/20/23 at 10 observed Resident #1 seated in a wheelchai A review of the Admis #12 revealed the resid facility with diagnoses not limited to: NJ EX A review of Resident #2 Set (MDS), an assess facilitate care, dated resident's brief intervi score was which in NJ EX Order. 264 resident's MDS docur was a discharged retu A review of Resident #2 cort/Nurse Practition and timed at revealed, "PLAN, Disc nursing administrator, evaluation"	ion record (TAR)," and, dication and treatment must diately after (never before) eview of the policy included, include, as a minimum: inistration; Reason(s) why a ent was withheld, not eed (if applicable); Signature a dministering the ent." :28 AM, the surveyor 12 alert, dressed, and ir in his/her room. sion Record for Resident dent was admitted to the s which included but were Order. 264b1 #12's Annual Minimum Data sment tool utilized to #12's Annual Minimum Data sment tool utilized to #12's Annual Status (BIMS) ndicated the resident was . A review of the mentation revealed he/she urn anticipated on #12's MD/NP (Medical oner) progress note, dated t 16:58 (04:58 PM),	F	658				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C / 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	dated and the project and the revealed, that per (ph send resident out to h evaluation to NJ EX Wex Drore 2000 A review of the Order not include document (PO) to transfer Resident (PO) to transfer Res	med at 16:59 (04:59 PM), ysician name), ordered to nospital via 911 for Order. 264b1 Summary Report (OSR) did ration of a Physician Order dent #12 to the hospital on :31 PM, the surveyor 22 seated in the dining area resion Record for Resident dent was admitted to the s which included but were	F	658			
	Data Set (MDS), an a facilitate care, dated resident's brief intervi score was , which i NJ EX Order. 264 resident's MDS docur was a discharged return, a A review of Resident dated , a A review of Resident dated def and ti revealed that at 0500 was NJ EX Order. 2640 the resident to the EF	mentation revealed he/she urn anticipated on ^{MEX Order 2007} nd MEX Order 2009 #22's nursing progress note, med at 05:23 (05:23 AM), (05:00 AM) the resident					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	
		315448	B. WING				C / 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 31	F	658			
	Doctor/Nurse Practition	#22's MD/NP (Medical oner) progress note, dated t 18:44 (06:44 PM) revealed, nad a fall 0500 this am. Sent					
	not include document	Summary Report (OSR) did ation of a Physician Order dent #22 to the hospital on					
	dated and ti revealed that the residence NJ EX Order. 264 the physician was no call 911. Emergency of	#22's nursing progress note, med at 22:41 (10:41 PM), dent was found with his/her b1) on the floor notified and gave an order to medical services were ent was transported to the					
	dated ^{WEX Order. 26401} and ti revealed, "Patient ret	#22's MD/NP progress note, med at 16:32 (04:32 PM) urned form [sic] (hospital st) <mark>NJ EX Order. 264b1</mark> ."					
	A review of the OSR of documentation of a P #22.	did not include O to call 911 for Resident					
	dated and ti revealed that the resi pains and asked to go	#22's nursing progress note, med at 20:43 (09:43 PM), dent complained of chest o to the ER. 911 was called the resident to (hospital ed.					
	A review of Resident	#22's MD/NP progress note,					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 101

		FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391					
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
			A. BUILDI	NG _		с	
		315448	B. WING			10/	30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	dated EXAMPLE and till revealed, "Notified thil returned from (hospital (diagnosis) EXAMPLE and (electronic medical re A review of the OSR of documentation of a P #22 on EXAMPLE A review of Resident and dated EXAMPLE and till revealed that the resident dated EXAMPLE and till revealed, "Notified resident dated EXAMPLE and till revealed, the the resident dated EXAMPLE and the resident dated EXAMPLE	med at 17:52 (05:52 PM), s afternoon, resident al name). Admitting dx: . No records in pcc cord system)." did not include O to call 911 for Resident #22's nursing progress note, med at 07:20 (07:20 AM), dent was found on the med at 07:20 (07:20 AM), dent was found on the med at 07:20 (07:20 AM), dent was found on the med at 16:58 (04:58 PM), dent returned to the facility #22's nursing progress note, med at 16:58 (04:58 PM), dent returned to the facility #22's nursing progress note, med at 15:22 (03:22 PM), dent was being sent to is/her MD request to start nim/her. #22's MD/NP progress note, med at 18:29 (06:29 PM), sident was for 10 and was sent back to Order. 26401. Resident was for 10 and was sent back to	F	658			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0.0938-0391	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING			C 10/30/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		-	803 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	documentation of a P to the hospital on On 10/26/23 at 11:54 interviewed the Licens who stated that if a re the hospital that they but that if the resident physician would have would have been obta the hospital. The LPN have been documente On 10/27/23 at 09:47 interviewed the Interin (IDOM) who stated th hospital that the phys notified to obtain an o Together, the surveyor Resident #12's and R medical record (EMR that she did not obser physician for Resident the hospital on acknowledged that sh from the physician for discharged to the hosp stated it was importar order was documente standard of care.	AM, the surveyor sed Practical Nurse (LPN) esident requested to go to would not need permission t was unstable that the been notified and an order ained to send the resident to I stated that the order would ed in the progress notes. AM, the surveyor m Director of Nursing at if a resident went to the ician would have been order to transfer the resident. or and IDOM reviewed resident #22's electronic). The IDOM acknowledged tve an order from the t #12 to be discharged to The IDOM also ne did not observe an order Resident #22 to be spital on NJ EX Order. 264b1 or ICIN 2005 The IDOM at to make sure a physician ed for the best practice	F	658				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING _			-		C 30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			3 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page send a resident to the		F6	58				
	the administration whe	PM, the surveyors met with o were made aware that an orders for Residents #12 rred to the hospital.						
	the presence of the su stated that they would	sed Nursing Home and the Regional LNHA, in urveyor team, who both I have expected to have er for a resident that was						
	At that time, the IDON education on that toda	I stated, "We are starting ay."						
	tour, the surveyor obs his/her room, seated #41 stated that the sta							
	was admitted with dia were not limited to, N	ission Record, Resident #41 gnoses that included, but J EX Order. 264b1						
	(MDS), an assessme							

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				LETED	
							C	
		315448	B. WING			10/30/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From page included the resident Mental Status (BIMS) indicated the resident Further review of the and Town, included the NJ EX Order. 26401. A review of the Care I included the resident related to NJ EX OT NJ EX Order. 264 which the NJ EX OT review included interv document NJ EX Order A review of the NJ EX OT Report (OSR) reveale to document output e and another to for monitoring, both o A review of the Treatr (TAR) revealed the fo For the month of NJ EX shifts. -08/10/23 day shift, 08/18/2 evening shift, and 08/ For the month of NJ E failed to document the 72 shifts. -09/08/23 night shift, 0	a 35 had a Brief Interview for score of ¹⁰ EX Order. 2040 which 's NJ EX Order. 2040 which 's NJ EX Order. 2040 me MDS, in Section ^{NJ EX Order. 20401} the resident had an Plan, initiated ^{1EX Order.} 20401 der. 20401 bl		658				
	and 09/29/23 evening For the month of ^{NJ EX}	order. 264b1, the nurses failed						
		, the nurses falled						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 101
	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C 1 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	day shift, 10/12/23 da 10/20/23 day shift, an On 10/25/23 at 10:30 interviewed the Certif who stated that the C emptying the N EX order and then documented record (EMR) under t stated that she also in the nurses would also amount in the EMR. T important to document it was too NJ EX Order. 2 normal" then she wou away of any issues. On 10/25/23 at 10:44 interviewed the Licen Nurse/Infection Preve- that the CNAs were re- nurses to empty the the nurses document EMR if there was a P was not sure if the CN the amount in the EMR the CNAs document i Net CNAs document i the CNAs document i Should be documented important to document important to document important to document important to document	Order. 2040 for nine (9) of 72 0/05/23 evening shift, 0/05/23 day shift, 10/10/23 0/05/23 day shift, 10/15/23 day shift, 10/15/23 day shift, 0/05/23 evening shift. AM, the surveyor ied Nursing Assistant (CNA) NAs were responsible for 100 at the end of their shift 1 in the electronic medical the end of their shift 1 in the electronic medical the CNA's tasks. She further nformed the nurse and that o document the NUEX order. 20401 The CNA stated that it was the NUEX order. 20401 The CNA stated that it was the NUEX order. 20401 Decause if 6401 6401 of the NUEX order. 20401 Decause if 6401 6401 of the NUEX order. 20401 AM, the surveyor sed Practical entionist (LPN/IP) who stated esponsible as well as the IEX order. 20401 He stated that IEX order. 20401 He stated that the VAs were able to document R, but he knew that it had f the resident was VIP stated that the amount vd every shift because it ent had adequate IEX order. 20411 </td <td>F</td> <td>658</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	F	658			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C /30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	interviewed CNA who any residents that had on what to do. She st the nurse the urine ar EMR but that she would importance of document to ensure the residen On 10/25/23 at 11:20 interviewed the Interin (Interim DON) who st responsible for document the Medication Admin TAR. She stated the interim the TAR for Resident On 10/25/23 at 01:16 confirmed that there we documentations for the the TAR for Resident On 10/26/23 at 11:40 interviewed the LPN were responsible to d the EMR. She explain in the progress note a an order. The LPN st document the Medication was more than the for issue as well as the place. A review of the Education	A stated that she did not have d a stated that she would inform mount to be document in the uld also document the ne CNA stated the enting the NEX Order. 2001 was it's NJ EX Order. 2001 AM, the surveyor m Director of Nursing ated that the nurses were nenting the NEX Order. 2001 in histration Record (MAR) or mportance of documenting to monitor the resident to investigated that there were no PM, the Interim DON were no additional ne missing NEX Order. 2001 on #41. AM, the surveyor who stated that the nurses	F	658			

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 101

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		CON	IPLETED
		315448	B. WING			С
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010410		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	0/30/2023
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 658	MAR/TAR should be leave orders blank. e O's [intake and output A review of the facility policy revised 12/201 Maintain an accurate per facility policy A review of the facility Output policy revised purpose of this proce determine the amount and the accurate in a 24-hour 8. Record the amount the second the amount the second the amount information should be NJ EX Order. 264D1 record medical record: 1. The resident's NJ EX Order. 264D1 recorded. 3. The amount the signature and titl the data."	done each shift. Do not xample urine output, I's and tt]. y's NJ EX Order. 26401 Care 8, included, NJ EX Order. 26401. record of the resident's daily licy and procedure." y's Measuring and Recording 12/2023, included, "The dure is to accurately the sto accur	F 658			
	"Physician/Practitioner revealed, Policy State physician shall provide treatment of assigned Interpretation and Im physician/practitioner provided to the facility other that the residen who is acting on be physician. A consultir	er Orders," revised 12/2022, ement: The attending le orders for the care and d residents. Policy plementation: 1. Consulting orders are those orders y by a physician/practitioner it's attending physician half of the attending ng physician/practitioner may ited to, a resident's: e. Nurse				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 01/19/202 AAPPROVE D. 0938-039
TATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315448	B. WING			C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	• -	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 658	on the physician order date, name and title of order, and the signature receiving the order. by physician to verify the verification of the order name and title of the verifying the order, and the person receiving Follow facility proced orders including: notion A review of the facility Medication/Treatment revised 12/2022, inclu- document all medication administered to each	will: a. Document the order er form, notating the time, of the person providing the ure and title of the person b. Call the attending e order. c. Document the er by entering the time, date, physician/practitioner nd the signature and title of the verification order. d. ures for verbal or telephone ing the order y's Documentation and t Administration policy uded 1. A nurse shall tions and treatments resident on the resident's ation record (MAR) and tion record (TAR)."	F 658			
F 684 SS=D	Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fur applies to all treatment facility residents. Bass assessment of a resident that residents received accordance with profi- practice, the compret care plan, and the rest This REQUIREMENT by:	are ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure e treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered	F 684	" Residents with unwitnessed	U EX 0:80 201	12/4/23
		nt facility documents, it was		at risk to be affected by deficient	practice.	

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 101

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES	1		FORM	D: 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			PLETED
		315448	B. WING			C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	conduct WEX Order 28481 after an unwitnessed residents, (Resident # UEXCO This deficient practice following: 1.) According to the A #306 was admitted wi but were not limited to but were not limited to A review of the Care H included the resident [history] of WEX Order 28481 Review of the Incident following: -An unwitnessed was noted WEXCOMP 28481 (ER). The report did r checks upon returning hours. -An unwitnessed was on	Accellity failed to consistently evaluations (NECCORE 26401) resident fall for NECCORE 26401 25 and #306) reviewed for e was evidenced by the dmission Record, Resident th diagnoses that included, o, NJ EX Order. 26401 was a 'NEX Order. 26401 hx .'' t Reports indicated the on NECCORE 26401 hx .'' t Reports indicated the on NECCORE 26401 was initiated prior to in the NEC was initiated prior to in to the emergency room not include additional NECCORE to the facility within the 24 on NECCORE 26401 ht to the emergency room not include additional NECCORE to the facility within the 24	F 684	 Facility is unable to retroactively correct the deficient documentation practice for Residents #5 & #306 COMENCION 2001 evaluations . All current residents with orders COMENCION 2001 Evaluations charts reviered to ensure U Ex Order 2001 are docume All nursing staff re-educated on Neurological Testing Policy. DON/ Designee will audit up to 2 resident chart with orders for Comencient to a superscript the definition of the monthly X2 months to ensure nursing documention is in place. Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committed how will determine further intervention needed 	ewed Inted. facility 2010 en 2010 ee	

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 101

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 01/19/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING			(10/;	, 30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	-	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER	-	03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	was found on the the report did n until 24 hours lat review did not reflect a -An unwitnessed was found sitting on the A review of the There were redocumented. On 10/25/23 at 10:27 interviewed Certified I who stated the process in included that she okay and then got a re She stated that once a and if the resident wa then they would check to two hours for 24 ho nurse completed interviewed the Licens Nurse/Infection Prevent that the process for an for the nurse to assess the VS, initiate interviewed the do progress note, reach inform the family. He then continue to asses the shift for any change the facility's policy on stated he believed it w	AM, the surveyor Nursing Assistant (CNA #1) so for an incident such as a assured the resident was urse to assess the resident. the resident was assessed s not sent to the hospital k on that resident every one burs. CNA #1 stated that the checks every one to two	F 684				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 01/19/2024 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTIC		(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315448	B. WING			1	C 0/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRES 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, N.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH SS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the the checks were (24-hour check along to the next shift they documented the report as well as com asked for clarification the check and the check completed with the in continued to interview each time a resident occurred then there as report. He further sta should also be comple everything should be occurred. The LPN/IF checks were importan could display an alter change in their vital s symptom that someth On 10/25/23 at 10:55 interviewed CNA #2 v an unwitnessed of ov would stay with reside the nurse could assess resident was okay. On 10/25/23 at 11:06 interviewed the Interia (Interim DON) who st unwitnessed of or for included, neuro complete a physical aphysician and the resident the the start of the nurse could as the start of the	A hours. He explained that re documented on the set (s) that could be passed to The LPN/IP stated that incident on the 24-hour upleted the set was of the difference between the stated the set was cident report. The surveyor with LPN/IP who stated that the concludent the difference between the set of the surveyor with LPN/IP who stated that the of the emphasized that the or a new incident the difference between the concluded that the emphasized that new when that incident the concluded that the because the resident ed mental status and a signs could be a sign and hing else was occurring. The for the nurse, so set the resident to ensure the AM, the surveyor who stated the process for r if an incident occurred, she ent and call for the nurse, so set the resident to ensure the AM, the surveyor m Director of Nursing tated that the process for an r a resident that hit their checked to be initiated, assessment, notify the sponsible party. The Interim tassessment and the set of the set of the set of the iated immediately. She	F	584			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 01/19/2024 APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	ECONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_		C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
			3	303 BANK AVE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	O SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
	SI IMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	43	F 684				
		⁴⁰¹ I trauma. She further					
		ncident there should be a					
		s well as obtaining new vital					
		checks. She stated that					
		uld be every (q) 15 minutes					
		q 30 minutes for the next					
		he next 4 hours, then every					
		o the 24-hour mark. When					
		lifference between the					
		rim DON stated the nurse					
		ind every so often then the					
	•	NCL. She explained the					
	nurses could complet						
		was that it only had					
	space for one set of V						
	which reflected every	15 minutes, then 30					
	minutes, and so on. T	he Interim DON and the					
	surveyor review toget	her the ^{NJEX Order, 264b1} and					
	incident repo	ort. At that time, the Interim					
	DON acknowledged t	hat the vital signs were not					
	completed accurately	and that the VEX Order. 26461 vital					
	signs were duplicated						
		expectation of completing the					
		he Interim DON stated that					
		ed to do a new assessment					
		t occurred and not use the					
	Ū	e stated the importance of					
		nt report accurately each					
		njury after each incident. The					
		es if the resident was sent					
		not return within the 24					
		the checklist would be					
		DON did not speak to if the					
	the facility within the 2	be completed upon return to					
	On 10/25/23 at 01:14	PM, the Interim DON					
		atements that she found. At					
		r and the Interim DON					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 101

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MI					FORM APPROVED MB NO. 0938-0391
	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315448	B. WING			C 10/30/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND S	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIN CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
reports. The Interim DC vital signs dated for they were dated acknowledged that the incident report they were also dated On 10/26/23 at 11:41 A interviewed Licensed P stated that the process was to assess the resid and initiating cheet the checks were and they assessed the for one hour, then every then every one hour, ar after that for 24 hours. T resident was sent out to within 24 hours, the completed. The LPN ex a hard copy sheet that the throughout their shift an documented in the elec (EMR). She stated that initiated at the time of th incident. 2.) On 10/24/23 at 10:0 observed Resident #5 Is stated that he/she was he/she had just finished the resident had a for stated "no."	and the surveyor for an unwitnessed for an unwitnesse used and the for was the nurses used for the ER and they returned for each for an unses used for the ER and they returned for an unses used for the ER and they returned for an unses used for the unses used for the unses used for the unset of the each for an unset of the each for an unset of the each for an unset of the unset of the unset of the each for an unset of the unset of the unset of the each for an unset of the unset of the unset of the each for an unset of the	F	684		

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 101

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					MAPPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILD	ING _			с
		315448	B. WING				30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE		
				F	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREF	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 45	F	684			
	NJ EX Order. 264			004			
).						
	· · ·						
		rly Minimum Data Set					
		nt tool used to facilitate the , dated ^{wex order, 2010} , included					
	•	ief Interview for Mental					
	Status (BIMS) score						
		t's NJ EX Order. 264b1					
	the resident had one	view of the MDS revealed					
	assessment.						
		NLEY Order 26/bit					
	Review of the Care P included the resident						
	related to NJ EX OI						
	Review of the Incider	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
		dent had an unwitnessed found by the wheelchair on					
		bugh the report noted that					
	NJEX Order checks were in	itiated, none were attached					
	to the report.						
	Review of the Progre	ss Notes (PN), dated					
		hat the resident NEX Order 2 the					
	NJ EX Order. 264b1 to the NJ EX C	^m of the ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1} , during					
		seated on their bottom. VS					
	were stable, and the NJ EX Order. 264b1	resident denied service or ent injuries were noted. A					
		PN revealed there were no					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		315448	B. WING			C 10/30/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Review of the PN, data neuro checks were in physical or electronic -checks related resident's medical rec Review of the Assess did not contain aforementioned incide On 10/24/23 at 01:10 interviewed the LPN v resident were initially of minutes, and then how On 10/30/23 at 11:12 interviewed the Interin NEX CONT 2010 checks of acknowledged that the documented. A review of the in-ser dated sources, after "Program summary: of in Risk Management. [electronic medical re statements forms - ino checks if s/p [s: A review of the facility Assessment and Rec included, "2. In additio	ented. ted (1, noted that progress. There were no documentation of the to this incident in the cord. ments section in the EMR checks regarding the ent. PM, the surveyor who stated that when a hecks were initiated N further stated that mompleted at 15 minutes, 30 urly. AM, the surveyor n DON who stated the ould not be found and ey should have been vice on Incident Reports surveyor inquiry, reflected complete incident reports Complete incident reports C	F	684				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 101

TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		(X3) DA	NO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315448	B. WING		С		
		315448	B. WING_			0/30/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 303 BANK AVE	CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Policy, revised 01/20 suspected of having a unwitnessed and head or a resident ha	r's ^{NJ EX Order, 26461} Testing 23, included, "if a resident is	F	584			
F 686 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Treatment/Svcs to Pr CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)	event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii)	F6	886		12/4/23	
	resident, the facility n (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and o ulcers unless the indi demonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre- necessary treatment with professional star promote healing, pre- new ulcers from deve This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ #: 162	The ulcers. The hensive assessment of a hust ensure that- is care, consistent with is of practice, to prevent does not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition ey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent holards of practice, to vent infection and prevent eloping.		" Residents with be affected by deficient pr " Facility is unable to recorrect the deficient docur	etroactively		
	facility failed to addre the vector care const 1 of 1 resident (Resid NJ EX Order, 264b1	e was evidenced by the		practice related to Reside care treatments. "All residents that are Nexcess? Care Consultant a	ent #13 previous seen by the nd/or have nent orders will		

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 101

STATEMENT	S FOR MEDICARE 8 DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	(X3) D.	NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER	3	BTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 803 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
F 686	following: According to the Adr had diagnoses which limited to, NJ EX C Review of the quarter (MDS), an assessme management of care the resident's NJ E Further review of the had an NJ EX Orc present on admission Review of the Care "with inter treatment per "with inter treatment per "with inter treatment per "with inter treatment per "with inter treatment per "with inter treatment per "with inter treatment per "NECCOMP 2000 Plan included a focu Resident #13 had "in [due to] NJ EX Order [physician] made aw	mission Record, Resident #13 h included, but were not Order. 264b1 erly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the e, dated sector included X Order. 264b1 e MDS included the resident fer. 264b1 that was not in. Plan included a focus, revised sident #13] has NJ EX Order. 264b1 ervention to, "Administer care recommendations," . Further review of the Care is, revised 07/25/23, that horeased sector and needs d/t der. 264b1	F 686	 interventions are present on the Treatment Administion Records there is an Registered Dietitian assessment in place. " All Nursing staff re-educate facility: 1) NJ EX Order. 264b1 Clinical Protocol Policy 2) Nutritional Assessment Policy "DON/Designee will audit 2011 	I and that n ted on Dicy 2 resident reatment r then Dilowed as I for 3 ommittee		

Event ID: EGIL11

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315448	B. WING				C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Further review of the recommendation to unit view of the view of t	ied as a NJEX Order. 264b1 report included the se 'NJEX Order. 264b1 to bed to NJEX Order. 264b1 ar. 264b1 Treatment d (TAR) revealed the at all times every shift for started until these every shift for started the recommendation vious treatment and change to improve to the topically to improve to the topically " was not discontinued the surrounding skin with and NJ EX Order. 264b1 every was not started until er the topically report, dated the commendation NJ EX Order. 264b1 every and NJ EX Order. 264b1 topically NJ EX Order. 264b1 topically NJ EX Order. 264b1 topically " was not started until er the topically NJ EX Order. 264b1 topically " NJ EX Order. 264b1 topicall	F	686			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 101

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES). 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDI	NG _			с
		315448	B. WING				30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
DIVEDVIE	W ESTATES DEHAR ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		3	03 BANK AVE		
	W ESTATES REHAD AN	SENIOR EIVING CENTER		F	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Review of the Medical Assessments in the eresident's electronic r revealed there was of completed upon the r Review of the Medical Assessments in the eresident's electronic r revealed there was of completed upon the r Review of the NJ EX Order. 264 Review of the NJ EX Order. Review of the Redical Assessments in the eresident's electronic r revealed there was of completed upon the r revealed there was of completed upon the r resident's EMR di N EX Order. 264 Note indicated the Registe addressed the reside amount of resident Review of a NJ EX Order Review of a NJ EX Order	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	NJ EX Order. 264b1 Note resident's NJ EX Order. 2 NEX Order an eeded to pro	^{64b1} and the amount of					

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 101

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M					FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	315448	B. WING _				30/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			3 BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686 Continued From page	51	F	686				
NUEX Order 26401 supplem [oral] times a day start date of times a day included the resident vevaluation of the NJ E tevaluation of the NJ E Nospital stay. Further included the recommendation ," and the use of Nu EX Order 26401 while in b Further review of the Nu EX Order 26401 Nu EX Order 26401 while in b Same recommendation , ar same recommendation nar resident's to Nu EX Order include any physician' resident's order for include any physician's order for a physician's order for with NUEX Order 266000 Excount a physician's order for with NUEX Count 260000 Excount after the Started until ma after the Started until ma after the	A DEX Order. 264b1 [a ent] ^{MEX Order. 264b1} [a ent] ^{MEX Order. 264b1} ," with a report, dated [additional property of the second property						

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		315448	B. WING				30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10,	00/2020
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	HERCOMP encounter for review of the HERCOMP re- recommendation to, " the HERCOMP and surrou Review of the HERCOMP physician's order for, NJ EX Order. 264b1 ever HERCOMP and PRN [a started until HERCOMP and PRN [a started until HERCOMP and recommendation was During an interview w at 11:21 AM, the Lice stated that when a re seen by the HERCOMP we stated that when trea made, the treatments possible. During an interview w at 11:11 AM, the Reg (Regional DON) state	MAR and TAR revealed r, VEX Order 20451 in place at r, VEX Order 20451 in place at r, VEX Order 20451 in place at report prevention," which almost three first made the report, dated VEX Order 2046 was seen for an initial the VEX Order 20461 Further port included the apply VEX Order 20461 barrier to unding TAR revealed a VEX Order 20461Apply to VEX y day shift for VEX Order 20461 care. rder. 26451 solution. Apply he VEX Order 20461 after the s needed]," which was not , VEX Order 20461 after the which which which was n	F	686	,		
		ation, the nurse notifies the nents the intervention that					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	: 01/19/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		SURVEY .ETED
		315448	B. WING _	B. WING			(10/:	; 30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
				30	03 BANK AVE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		R	IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	> 53	F 6	86				
	same day. When ask Regional DON stated	red about the RD, the that the RD should be						
	-	ident has a ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1} in						
		other the resident needs a						
	•	ith the surveyor on 10/26/23						
		rim Director of Nursing						
		when a resident has a s seen by the seen weekly.						
	She further stated that							
		nurse will confirm the						
		the physician and enter the						
		the EMR. The Interim DON						
	explained that this pro	ocess should be done as						
		endation is received. When						
		the Interim DON stated that						
		nsulted when a resident has						
		n the RD should document e progress notes or under						
	the evaluations tab in							
	-	ith the surveyor on 10/27/23						
	-	ional RD, who was assisting						
	-	RD was on vacation, stated						
		sible for reviewing the						
	reports weekly and in	egional RD further stated						
		ments were documented in						
		evaluations tab in the EMR.						
	When asked about	recommendation to						
	increase dietary	^{er. 26} intake on ^{N EX IEX Order. 26} , the						
		d Resident #13's EMR and						
		s no indication that the RD						
		d to NJ EX Order. 264b1 EX Order. 264b1						
	in order to promote ^{NJ}							
	is important to assess	nal RD further stated that it s residents with ^{NUEX Order, 284} for						
	adequate NUEX Order. 2640 and	NULEY Order 004b4						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 101

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL		OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			MPLETED	
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE			
				RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From page	e 54	F 686	5			
	assist with NJ EX Order.						
		NUEX Order 26464					
		's NJ EX Order. 264b1 Protocol policy, revised					
		The physician will order					
		tments, including ^{NUEX Order, 264b1}					
	SUITACES, N NJ EX Order. 264b1 approac	J EX Order. 264b1 and ches, NJ EX Order. 264b1					
		application of topical					
	agents."						
	Review of the Nutritic	view of the Nutritional Assessment policy,					
		uded, "The multidisciplinary					
		pon the resident's admission					
	-	change of condition, the nat place the resident at					
		paired nutrition Increased					
	need for calories and	l/or protein - onset or					
		ases or conditions that result state and an increased					
	• •	and protein (e.g wounds)."					
	Further review of the	policy included, "Sources of					
	information for the re						
	assessment may incl Assessments from of	ther disciplines; The					
	resident's current me						
F 689	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Free of Accident Haz	ards/Supervision/Devices	F 689			12/4/23	
SS=L	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)						
	§483.25(d) Accidents	5.					
	The facility must ens	ure that -					
		sident environment remains					
	as free of accident ha	azards as is possible; and					
	§483.25(d)(2)Each re						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 01/19/202 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/00/2020
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE	
				RIVERTON, NJ 08077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 689	Continued From page	e 55	F 68	9	
	accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio and review of other p documentation, it was failed to provide a saf prevent the likelihood death, by control to: a. closets containing has securely locked and f resident access, b.) e supply rooms which of supplies and chemical from the likelihood of follow their facility's S and Procedure. The 2 of 2 janitor close supply rooms through observed to be in unsecontained items that the health and safety of the This deficient practice residents (Resident # were NJ EX Order. 20 The likelihood of a second occur through of handling, or ingestion the unlocked janitor and	as determined that the facility fe physical environment to of serious injury, harm, or .) ensure that two (2) janitor zardous materials were ree from the likelihood of ensure that two (2) treatment contained caustic, hazardous als were locked and free residents access, and c.) torage of Chemicals Policy ests and 2 of 2 treatment rout the facility, were safe conditions and would be detrimental to the he residents.		 Resident who are with the potential of the set risk from the deficient practice. All Janitorial supply closest and treatment supply closet were immediately assessed by nursing with negative findings. All facility staff immediately re-educated on facility policy of Store Chemicals Policy & Procedure as with Storage of Treatment Policy and the importance of ensuring Janitorial and treatment closets are locked and set at all times. LNHA/Designee will observe the janitor closets and treatment storage room for appropriate closure daily and the monthly x 2 months. Findings will be submitted for a months to the monthly QAPI common who will determine further intervent needed 	e. d diately vith no vrage of vell as e nd ecure ne le c 7
	Jeopardy (IJ) situation The facility's Licensed				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 101

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM): 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_	(10/:	30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA IEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Administrator (LNHA) (I/DON), and Regiona Administrator (R/LNHA) IJ situation on 10/19/2 at 4:45 PM, the facility Department of Health acceptable Removal F lifted. The survey tear Removal Plan on site the survey. The deficient practice following: On 10/19/23 at 10:15 a door labeled "Janito was open/unlocked at not observe staff in th surveyor opened the obottle of disinfectant of The surveyor also obs on the wall containing as floor cleaners and housekeepers utilize to On 10/19/23 at 10:20, unlocked room on U Inside the unlocked du unsecured/unlocked r	 Interim/Director of Nursing I Licensed Nursing Home A) were made aware of the 3 at 4:14 PM. On 10/19/23 y provided the New Jersey (NJDOH) with an Plan and the immediacy was in verified the validity of the throughout the duration of was evidenced by the AM, Surveyor #1 observed rs" closet on the unit that hd ajar. The surveyor did e hall at that time. The door and observed a large leaner sitting on a shelf. served chemical dispensers boxes of chemicals such disinfectants that the to clean. Surveyor #1 entered an Unit labeled "Supplies". oor was another oom containing UECOME 2001 that residents had access AM, Surveyor #1 observed iom across from the janitors The staff member identified keeping Director (HD). The 	F 689				

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			803 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 88077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	regarding the unlocke explained to the surve door should be kept lo residents could enter toxic chemicals that w they could also get th The HD specified to th interview that the jani locked at all times. On 10/19/23 at 10:41 interviewed the staff r at medication cart on identified herself and Nurse/Minimum Data (RN/MDSC). The RN "just helping out on th specific task that she explained to the surve Licensed Practical Nu (LPN/UM) however, s today. The RN/MDSC residents wandered th continued to explain t wandered were easily diagnoses of of deme On 10/19/23 at 11:10 hall unit and observed door. The surveyor of in a wheelchair by the time of the observatio observed that staff we unaware that the door	ad janitors closet. The HD ever that the janitors closet ocked at all times because the closet and ingest the vere stored in the closet and e chemicals in their eyes. The surveyor during the tors closet door should be AM, Surveyor #1 member that was stationed i unit. The staff member the Registered Set Coordinator //MDSC stated that she was, the unit" but did not have any was doing. The RN/MDSC eyor that there was a urse Manager/ Unit Manager the was out of the building C stated that some confused proughout the unit. She that the residents that v redirected and had the intia. AM, Surveyor #2 entered d an unlocked janitor closet beerved one resident seated e janitor closet door at the in. The surveyor further ere present, walking by, but r was unlocked and that the initor closet. The surveyor observed chemicals The chemicals were	F	689			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 101

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
			A. BUILDING	;		С
		315448	B. WING		1	0/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		0/30/2023
				303 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	· ·	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
F 689	Continued From pag	e 58	F 68	9		
		eserved to have a non-child				
	proof twist lid. The disinfectant cleaner and the					
		ops were open with tubes				
	coming out of them.					
	On 10/10/22 at 11:15	AM while Surveyor #2 wee				
		5 AM, while Surveyor #2 was r closet, inspecting the area,				
		member walked by and shut				
		eyor, leaving the surveyor in				
		The housekeeping staff				
		a key at that time to lock the				
		re that the surveyor was in				
		e surveyor exited the closet				
		erview with the gentleman If as a housekeeper/floor				
		per (HK) stated that the				
		sed by the housekeeping				
	-	micals they used to clean the				
		ed that the door was always				
		r asked if the door was				
		the HK stated that he did				
		e wasn't in there today. At				
		or asked the HK to inspect as locked. The HK opened				
		"No, but it is now." The				
		IK how he had locked the				
	, ,	or observed the HK take a				
	key from his pocket a	and he proceeded to show				
	•	appropriately lock the door.				
		was important for the door				
		no residents could open it				
		h the chemicals. The HK				
		and would congregate in the				
		at at the tables across from				
		id could watch the television				
	-	HK told the surveyor that at				
		conducted in the immediate				
	vicinity of the janitor's					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C /30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.</u>	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 689	Continued From page On 10/19/23 at 11:44 an unlocked treatmen Unit across from the which contained multi child proof containers (oz.) bottles of UEX Ord box of UEX Order. 2640 box of UEX Order. 2640 box of UEX Order. 2640 creams, 8 spray, 2 (two)-500 mi gel, 6 (six) tubes of 1 cream, and 1 box of 1 ointment. On 10/19/23 at 11:23 interviewed Certified stated that the import being locked was bed and substances in the want the residents to contact with the cherr CNA#1 further stated and ambulator reside On 10/19/23 at 11:32 interviewed the RN/M the janitor closets we	AM, the surveyor observed at supply closet door on the e resident activities room iple bottles and items in non e such as 9 (nine) - 16 ounce solution, 5 (five) -8 (eight) er 26401 solution, 25 count 3 (three)-16 oz. jars of (eight) bottles of textor (eight) bottles of textor (eight) bottles of textor (one) oz. NJ EX Order. 26401 44 packets of the solution solutions, 4 (four)-tubes of 4 ree)-3 oz. tubes of (one) oz. NJ EX Order. 26401 44 packets of the solution (one) oz. NJ EX Order. 26401 45 courses and the janitor closets cause there were chemicals are and the facility did not go into the closet and have nicals and the substances. that there were confused ints who resided on the unit. AM, Surveyor #2 IDSC who stated that inside re mops, bags, and DSC told the surveyor that		689	DEFICIENCY)	AIE	
	because chemicals w and the doors were re- resident safety. The F there were confused who resided on the u The RN/MDSC stated	rere stored in the closets equired to be locked due to RN/MDSC further stated that and ambulatory residents hits throughout the facility. d, "That's why the doors are residents. The only people					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	NTED: 01/19/2024 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING				C 10/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIVEDVIE		D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		30	3 BANK AVE		
				RI	IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	The RN/MDSC expla because she was a n to enter the janitor clo to a housekeeping sta doors to the janitor's of On 10/19/23 at 11:36 interviewed the Regio (R/DON) who stated the hallways in the facility two Long Term Care of unsure of the number treatment supply roor the surveyor that she supplies, and disinfed janitor closets. The R were locked so reside "We wouldn't want the with dirty equipment of surveyor asked why, stated, "Because it we issue for bacterial cor asked, "Would access considered harmful?" She further stated the ambulatory residents On 10/19/23 at 11:47 C unit hallway and did treatment supply closs On 10/19/23 at 11:57 interviewed Licensed the A Unit who stated	are the housekeeping staff." ined to the surveyor that urse, she would not be able osets without communicating aff member first because the closets would be locked. AM, Surveyor #2 onal/Director of Nursing that there were three <i>y</i> , a skilled nursing unit, and units. The R/DON was of janitor closets and ms in the building. She told would imagine mops, pails, ctants were stored in the /DON stated that the doors ents didn't go in. She stated, e residents to be in contact or cleaning supplies." The and the R/DON further ould be a contamination ntamination. Surveyor #2 s to the chemicals be ' The R/DON stated, "Yes." at there were confused and residing in the facility. AM, Surveyor #2 toured the d not observe a janitor or the located in the area. AM, Surveyor #1 Practical Nurse (LPN)#1 on	F	689	DEFICIENCY)		
	unit should be secure	ent supply room door on A ed and locked at all times for lents. LPN#1 added that the					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 101

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION		10. 0938-039 TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	· · ·	MPLETED
			A. BOILDING			С
		315448	B. WING		1	0/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/00/2020
				303 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
F 689	Continued From page	e 61	F 68	39		
		maintenance department had				
		t supply room. She stated				
	•	to assure the treatment				
		ked at all times to protect the				
	residents. She state					
	medications, solution	is, creams and gels that				
		d by a physician that should				
		the resident didn't get into				
	the supplies and hurt	themselves.				
	On 10/19/23 at 12:25	5 PM, Surveyor #2				
		ekeeping Director (HD) who				
		stored chemicals such as				
	cleaning supplies, dis	sinfectant, glass cleaner, and				
	toilet bowl cleaner in	the janitor closets. The HD				
		t the janitor closets were				
		ekeeping department was				
	· ·	ng them. The surveyor				
		urpose of keeping them ted that the janitor closets				
		afety purposes because				
		s, sharp objects stored in				
		could go into the area and				
		or spray other residents with				
		r stated that he tried to make				
		imes a day to make sure the				
		he surveyor asked the HD if				
		ets. The HD stated that he				
		norning and identified that				
		ut at that time he had not				
		janitor closets. The HD one was responsible to check				
		oors were locked. The HD				
		e nurses had keys to the				
		oms and the nursing staff				
	-	naking sure those doors				
	-	stated that he was, "pretty				
		confused and ambulatory				
	residents in the area.					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 01/19/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_		C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	9 62	F 689				
	closets contained clear stated that the janitor secured for resident s from accessing conter I/DON told the survey treatment supply room reason to prevent resident within. The la considered sor resident who was not such as solution and key as well. The la were residents who we ambulatory on the unit were wheelchair bour On 10/19/23 at 01:48 interviewed the facility after the housekeeper removed items, the do any items that they ta kept under supervisio the treatment supply r unlocked, the items in hazardous and that we the doors locked. Surveyor #2 reviewed Resident #44. Review of the resident Admission Summary) resided at the facility f diagnoses which inclu	A who stated the janitor aning supplies. She further closets should be kept safety to prevent residents ints within the closets. The or that the nursing ins were locked due to safety idents from accessing the /DON stated that she mething that could hurt a alert and oriented and items on should kept under lock I/DON stated that there vere confused and it, but most of the residents id. PM, Surveyor #2 y's LNHA who stated that r went into the closet and bor should be locked and ke with them should also be in. The LNHA further stated rooms should not be in the rooms were potentially ras the purpose of keeping I the medical record for it's Admission Record (an reflected the resident had for intercomment in the to,					
	NJ EX Order. 264						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING			_		C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	63	F	689				
		b1 It's quarterly Minimum Data Isment tool used to facilitate						
	the management of c reflected that the resid for Mental Status (BIN which indicated the re- . A resident's MDS, Secti that the resident had to three days during t period. Section - Fu that Resident #44 am	are, dated With Order 2000 dent had a Brief Interview MS) score of ^{NJEX Order, 2001} esident had ^{MEX Order, 2001} further review of the ion ^{NJEX Order, 2000} , indicated						
	was at an WEX Order. 2000 purposely WEX Order. 2000 purposely WEX Order. 2000 results of the resident's safety w the review date. Intern							
	observed Resident #4 resident was observe bed carrying NJ EX all in their ha	d walking around his/her Order. 264b1 Inds at the same time. The ssed and told the surveyor						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315448	B. WING				30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	himself/herself. The r and friendly and told t would love to take NJ shopping together be- fun. The resident was well fitted shoes and y freely around their roo On 10/20/23 at 12:15 interviewed CNA#1 w the resident's current resident in the past. Or resident was NJ EX Or Harden and utilized throughout the facility that the resident woul facility and say things explained that the resident risk for 10 EX Order. 200 On 10/25/23 at 10:18 interviewed the resident the resident was NJ EX On 10/25/23 at 10:18 interviewed the resident the resident was NJ EX On 10/25/23 at 10:18 interviewed the resident the resident was NJ EX Or 10/25/23 at 10:18 interviewed the resident the resident was NJ EX Or 10/25/23 at 10:18 interviewed the resident the resident was NJ EX Or 10/25/23 at 10:18 interviewed the resident the resident was NJ EX Order. 2040 if the resident to care for independently. CNA# resident would cleant would if it was their ow explained to the surver resident would have to their room because the	AM, Surveyor #2 ent's CNA#2 who stated that k order. 264b1, with cause it would be a lot of observed wearing a pair of was observed ambulating om. PM, Surveyor #2 ho stated that she was not CNA but had cared for the cNA#1 stated that the der. 264b1 with moments of a content of the surveyor d ask why they were at the like, "N EX Order. 264b1 ?" She ident would ask questions week and the staff needed at because he/she was at AM, Surveyor #2 ent's CNA#2 who stated that k order. 264b1 , with b1 . CNA#2 told the dent was independent when i daily living, however ed. CNA#2 gave the dent would moments of guide or himself/herself 42 further stated that the up their room, like they wn house. CNA#2 eyor that at times the o be redirected back into	F	689			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 01/19/2024 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_	(10/:	30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page needed staff assistan		F 689				
	Surveyor #1 reviewed Resident #46.	I the medical record for					
		ission Record, Resident #46 acility with the diagnoses not limited to ^{N EX Order, 26401}					
	that Resident #46 had BIMS which indicated NJ EX Order. 264 that the resident indep	that the resident had b1 . The MDS indicated bendently ambulated and elf care. The MDS also dent used a ^{NJ EX Order, 264b1}					
	visk for vis	A the value of the second the sec					
	Resident #46 sitting ir residents. The survey resident was wearing the MEXCOMPLET The resi	a NJ EX Order. 264b1 on dent appeared ^{NJ EX Order. 284b1} nt appeared clean, well					

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		315448	B. WING			C 10/30/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>,</u>		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	On 10/25/23 at 11:46 interviewed LPN#2 w familiar with Resident resident as being very N EX Order.26401. LPN# had good and bad da independently able to and perform most aci herself. LPN#2 states able to leave the build was not exit seeking I assure that he/she was Surveyor #2 reviewed Resident #53. Review of the resident indicated that the resi included, but were not score of UEX Order.2040 had NJ EX Order. of the resident's MDS Status indicated that independently capabl facility with supervision Review of the resident reflected a focus area NJ EX Order.264 was disoriented to pla UEX Order.264 was disoriented to pla UEX Order.264 was disoriented to pla UEX Order.264 was disoriented to pla	AM, Surveyor #1 ho stated that she was #46 and decribed the y 1 and only 12 2 stated that the resident ys, was able to walk throughout the unit tivities of daily living for d that Resident #46 was not ding by himself/herself and but wore a VEX Order. 20401 to as kept safe. d the medical record for ht's Admission Record ident had diagnoses which ti limited to, VEX Order. 20401 at the resident had a BIMS which reflected the resident 264b1 . A further review a, Section 12 - Functional the resident was e of walking throughout the on. ht's CP revised VEX Order. 20401 at the resident was an b1 the resident was an b1 the resident ace, had NJ EX Order. 20401	F	689				

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 01/19/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_		C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND) SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	that would minimize the On 10/20/23 at 12:16 Resident #53 walking the unit hallway. The taking NJ EX Order. the hallways. On 10/20/23 at 12:37 Resident #53 NJ EX Order around the main dinimicand back up and dow resident was wearing anticipation for lunch. NJ EX Order. 264D that time, the surveyor walk up to the resider lunch time, and walk the hallway to his/her roor On 10/20/23 at 12:43 additional observation another resident in the The resident was oriented resident who the resident his/her lu surveyor observed a si resident toward their the On 10/20/23 at 12:20 interviewed CNA#3 we assigned CNA to the further stated that the	 with programs and activities the potential for MEXOME 2001. PM, Surveyor #2 observed independently throughout e resident was observed 204b1 and looking around PM, Surveyor #2 observed and independently groom area in the facility in the hallways of a unit. The a clothing protector in The resident appeared of his/her surroundings. At r observed a staff member at, tell the resident that it was the resident down the m. PM, Surveyor #2 made an independent #53 walk up to be main dining room area. PM, Surveyor #2 made an independent and was eating their lunch told inch was in their room. The staff member re-direct the room again. PM, Surveyor #2 ho stated that she was the resident that day. CNA#3 	F 689				
	-	ere two treatment supply					

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					INTED: 01/19/2024 FORM APPROVED IB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		DNSTRUCTION) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING _				C 10/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			BANK AVE		
				RIV	ERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 68	F 6	89			
	closets and two janito	or closets in the facility.					
	Description/Compete "The primary purpose implement required h an efficient, cost effect federal, state, and loo providing a safe envir The Housekeepers J- Description/Compete indicated, "Is involved visitors, government under all conditions a Review of the undate (Housekeeping Direct indicated, "The prima position is to plan, or the overall operation Department in accord state, and local stand regulations governing directed by the Admir facility is maintained manner. The Director Description further re Functions included, " authority, responsibili directing the Houseke Review of the facility" Policy and Procedure	ncy/Evaluation further d with residents, personnel, agencies/personnel, etc, and circumstances." d Director of Housekeeping tor) Job Description my purpose of your job ganize, develop, and direct of the Housekeeping dance with current federal, lards, guidelines and g our facility, and as may be histrator, to assure that our in a clean, safe, comfortable of Housekeeping's Job vealed Administrative Assume the administrative ty, and accountability of eeping Department. s Storage of Chemicals e revised 01/2023 indicated, substances used in our					
	Procedure revised 12	e of Treatment Policy and 2/2022, indicated, "The atment supplies in a safe,					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING _				C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			3 BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 F 711 SS=D	shall be responsible for supply storage and pri- safe, and sanitary mat (including, but not limi- rooms, refrigerators, of treatment supplies shi use, and trays and ca- items should not be le- otherwise potentially at NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Physician Visits - Rev CFR(s): 483.30(b)(1)- §483.30(b) Physician The physician must- §483.30(b)(1) Review of care, including med- each visit required by section; §483.30(b)(2) Write, sinotes at each visit; an §483.30(b)(3) Sign ar exception of influenza vaccines, which may physician-approved fa- assessment for contra-	anner The nursing staff or maintaining treatment reparation areas in a clean, nner and Storage areas ited to, drawers cabinets, carts and boxes) containing all be locked when not in rts used to transport such eff unattended if open or available to others" riew Care/Notes/Order (3) Visits the resident's total program dications and treatments, at paragraph (c) of this sign, and date progress id and date all orders with the a and pneumococcal be administered per acility policy after an	F 6		DEFICIENCY		12/4/23
	Based on record revi determined that the fa	ew and interview it was acility failed to ensure that sible for supervising the care a resident's ^{NUEX Older, 26451}) and			 All residents are at risk to be affect by deficient practice. The attending physician reviewed in NJ EX Order. 264b1 for Resident #6 of UEX Order. 264b1 for Resident #6 of UEX Order. 264b1 order was 	the	

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				E SURVEY PLETED C
		315448	B. WING				/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			SI	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	for 1 of 13 re #6) and was evidence According to the Adm was admitted to the fa which included, but w NJ EX Order. 264 The annual Minimum assessment tool that dated to react indica NJ EX Order. 264b1 and assistance with activit also indicated that Re NJ EX Order. 264 assistance with toileti NJ EX Order. 264 On 10/19/23 at 10:10 was observed sitting i getting equipment out hair. The resident wa and did not have any According to the labor and NJ EX Order.	t medication to treat an esidents reviewed (Resident ed by the following: ission Record, Resident #6 acility with the diagnoses ere not limited to, b1 Data Set (MDS), an facilitates a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was NJEX Order. 264b1 ties of daily living. The MDS sident #6 had a history of b1, required ng and was occasionally b1, required ng and was occasionally b1, required ng and was occasionally b1, added a bag to brush his/her is interviewed at that time complaints. ratory results for a urinalysis 264b1, dated b had a NEX Order. 2000, also indicated that the iterement isolation.	F	711	changed accordingly. " All residents that are currently on "All residents that are currently on " will have a char review to ensure a UEX Order. 2040 were ordered and reviewed by attending physician. " All Nursing staff re-educated on facility policy for NJ EX Order. 2641 Policy & Procedure & Surveillance for Infections. " DON/Designee will audit up to 2 resident charts new orders for Antibio weekly X4 weeks and then monthly X months to ensure compliance with fac policy. " Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committed who will determine further intervention needed	t ics 2 ility ee	

Event ID: EGIL11

If continuation sheet Page 71 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
			A. BUILDI	NG _				
		315448	B. WING				C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515440	<u> </u>	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	30/2023	
	CONDER OR SOFFLIER				03 BANK AVE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID					PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	AIE	DATE	
	1							
F 711	Continued From page	71		711				
	Continued From page	571		/ 11				
	The Order Summary	Sheet (OSS) reflected a						
	physician's order (PO							
	NJ EX Order. 264	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
		mouth one time a day for						
	NJ EX Order. 264b1							
	-							
	records and the Medi	ed Resident #6's medical						
		ted that Resident #6 was						
	started on the NUEX Order. 2	medication ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1}						
		, for the ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1}						
	NJ EX Ord	der. 264b1						
		even though						
	the organism was res	sistant to the medication.						
	On 10/20/23 at 10:09	AM, the surveyor conducted						
		primary nurse for the Unit.						
	The nurse identified h							
	Practical Nurse (LPN) and stated that if the facility						
	received a critical lab							
		d be responsible to notify the						
		l that the physicians have electronic medical record						
	(EMR) so they are ab							
		stated that if the physician's						
	ordered a medication							
	resistant to, then the	nurse should question the						
		t his/her rationale was for						
	•	tion. The LPN reviewed						
	Resident #6's NJ E	Corder. 264b1 with with firmed that the organism						
	WEX Order was resistant to							
	physician ordered on							
	NJ EX Order. 264							
	On 10/20/23 at 10:24							
	interviewed the Licen							
	Intection Preventionis	st (LPN/IP) who stated that						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 101
	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	ING .		COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING				C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	••••		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	30/2023
DI\/ER\/IE		D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		;	303 BANK AVE		
KIVERVIL	W ESTATES REHAD AND	J SENIOR LIVING GENTER			RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	he had been employer . He explained the suspected that a reside (does not matter what report it to the Unit Mass stated that after he was had an the state he was ha	ed in the position since nat if a nurse discovered or dent had an WEX Order. 20401 t kind) the nurse was to anager and the IP. He as notified that the resident would investigate to see what hen add it to the would then utilize a guideline was appropriate to use and was sensitive to the P stated that he was not that Resident # 6 was on the LPN/IP confirmed that ave been put on the correct was more that a serve been put on the correct was not be correct and the surveyor be constructed that during the constructed that during the DONs from other facilities t. She stated that if the X Order. 264b1 that	F	711			
	recommend for treatm NEX Order. 20401, the nurse physician. If the physi that the Excounced was should then question could order a medical NEX Counced to. The DOI had NJ EX Order. 264b1 shared with the physi the appropriate treatm	an to find out what he would nent. If there were e would relay that to the ician ordered an second second the physician to see if he tion that the second was N stated that if the resident , the information should be cian so that he could make nent decisions. The DON ent #6 should have been put					

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315448	B. WING				30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	Continued From page	e 73 d the Physician's Progress at 19:42 (07:42 PM) for a	F	711			
	follow up on laborator following documentat wheelchair today for f results was was and was started on	y result which indicated the ion: "Pt was seen in follow-up lab results. Lab + [NJ EX Order. 264b1 ex Order. 264b1] days. Patient der. 264b1] therapy. Nursing					
	interviewed the Medic that approximately assistant (PA) ordered Resident #6. He exp Practitioner (NP) orded it was not communicative were. The NP came to the facilit	ained that the Nurse ered the NEX order 2010 and that ated to the NP what the NEX order e MD stated that the "new" y and saw Resident #6 on ented that the resident was well. He confirmed that eviewed NJ EX Order 26401					
	the Medical Director we laboratory result composed in the EMAR when a lab is reviewed "clitches" in the EMR button it would not do was reviewed even the On 10/26/23 at 11:21	·					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 101

	S FOR MEDICARE &					0. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
					с	
		315448	B. WING		10	/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIVEDVIE		D SENIOR LIVING CENTER	303	BANK AVE		
		D SENIOR EIVING SENTER	RIV	ERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 711	Continued From pag		F 711			
	resident had a NJ EX should immediately of	Corder. 264b1 the nurse				
	determine what type					
	be initiated. He furthe	er stated that NJ EX Order. 26461				
		off a NJ EX Order. 264b1				
	which identified the t	ype of NEX Order. 264b treatment ne NJ EX Order. 264b1.				
		results would have to be				
		rse Practitioner or MD to				
		riate treatment. The surveyor				
		Vhat if the doctor gave a PO				
	for an ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1} that v	was the IP stated that				
		riately communicate what				
		nat was susceptible to fight				
		b1 based of the laboratory				
	order for an inapprop	at if the physician gave an priate ^{MEX Orden 2040} treatment, the				
		wing the orders with the				
		rvene and educate the				
		yor asked the LPN/IP, "How				
	long after the resider	-				
		follow up with the care of the PN/IP stated that within 48				
		propriate for the physician to				
	check on the residen					
		When asked if the physician				
		PN/IP stated that the NP y a couple times a week to				
		I/IP stated that the physician				
		for the resident should have				
		the lab while at the facility				
	and prescribed the a					
		dent. The LPN/IP further e important for the resident				
		e correct medication, so they				
	would not become fu	-				
		ed the "Duties of the Medical				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 75 of 101

CENTER					FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-0	
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	•	
RIVERVIE	N ESTATES REHAB AI	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	GTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLET	
TAG			IAG	DEFICIEN		
F 711	Continued From pag		F 71	11		
		sed date of 06/2012 which D was to collaborate with the				
		staff and other practitioners				
		elp develop, implement, and				
		are policies and procedures tandards of practice and are				
	consistent with state	e and federal law and				
		t in the implementation and policies. It also indicated that				
		act with the physician's				
		to review standard of care				
	-	ene as necessary when or standards of care are				
	identified.					
	A review of the facili	ity's <mark>NJ EX Order. 264b1</mark>				
		re revised 12/2022 indicated,				
		rder. 264b1) is ordered current clinical situation will be				
	communicated to th	e prescriber as soon as				
		ne if antibiotics therapy should d, modified, or discontinued."				
		led, "Surveillance for				
		vised date of 01/2023				
		e is a suspected infection the will determine if laboratory				
		nd the treatment plan for the				
	NJAC 8:39-27.1					
F 812 SS=F	Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 81	12	12/4/23	
	§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -	ety requirements.				

Event ID: EGIL11

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 76 of 101

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				I	NTED: 01/19/202 FORM APPROVEI B NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>,</i>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING				C 10/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		3	03 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	WESTATES REHADAN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		R	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 76	E F	812			
		ed satisfactory by federal,		012			
	state or local authorit						
		ood items obtained directly					
	from local producers,	subject to applicable State					
	and local laws or reg						
		es not prohibit or prevent					
		roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable					
	safe growing and foo						
		es not preclude residents					
		s not procured by the facility.					
		prepare, distribute and					
	serve food in accorda	ance with professional					
		is not met as evidenced					
	•	n, interviews, and review of			" All residents are at risk to be a	ffected	
		n it was determined that the			by deficient practice.		
	• • •	roperly handle and store			" The following immediate action	ns were	
		foods in a manner that is			taken in the kitchen:		
		he spread of food borne			1) Unclean knives removed from	clean	
		n equipment and kitchen prevent microbial growth			knife area and sanitized.2) Large free standing soup pot d	lobrie	
	and cross contamina				cleaned.		
		ontrol practices during food			3) Greasy debris on top of conve	ction	
	service in the kitchen				oven cleaned.		
					4) ^{NJ EX Order. 264b1} base , container a	and	
	This deficient practice				blades sanitized and cleaned.		
	evidenced by the follo	owing:			5) Coffee filters that were expose		
	On 10/10/22 at 00.50	AN in the process of the			removed and placed in a closed bir	٦.	
		AM, in the presence of the toured the kitchen and			6) Debris on Slicer removed and sanitized.		
	observed the followin				7) Cutting boards with scratches	and	
					smudges discarded.		
		ation on a food prep area,			8) Ice machine in kitchen sanitize	ed and	
		handled knife with a serrated			cleaned.		
		irks on the blade and green			9) Pan on metal rack with debris		
	uebris on the handle.	There was one red handled			removed and sanitized.		

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 77 of 101

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETIO
F 812	Continued From pag	le 77	F 812		
	knife with a serrated blade. The cook ack were not clean and t washed with soap ar The cook stated it we knives clean to preve 2. There was a large debris on the pouring debris in the pot. The debris and stated the she would not have 3. On the top conve debris on the inside debris on the oven fl the debris and stated and that it got cleane was important to ma to prevent contamina 4. On a cook prep ar base with the contain blade resting inside clear liquid inside of debris on the outside tan debris on the me The cook stated that were clean and that surveyor inquired as have been in the cor no, that it should have	blade with liquid on the nowledged that the knives hat they should have been nd hot water and sanitized. as important to keep the ent cross contamination. Free standing soup pot with g rim and white and brown e cook acknowledged the e pot was not clean and that used it. ction oven, there was greasy doors and black and red oor. The cook acknowledged d that it was from cooking ed weekly. The cook stated it ke sure the oven was clean ation. rea, there was a Robot coupe ner next to the base and the of the container. There was the container and green e of the container. There was the container and blade they were just washed. The to whether the liquid should ntainer and the cook stated <i>y</i> e been dry and that it was ure everything was clean and		 10) Dietary Aide with hair sticking of hair net was immediately inserviced placed all his hair in the hair net. La hair nets immediately ordered. 11) All thawed-out meat , poultry a items that were delivered prior to 11 were discarded. Items delivered aff were used immediately. Additional portable temporary freezers purchas incoming order. Freezer technician at the facility on 10/20 and repaired freezer. "Food Service Director and all of staff re-inserviced on the facility pois: 1) Food Storage Policy 2) Food Preparation and Service: 3) Food Saftey □ General Persor Hygiene-Hairnets ,Beard Guards,& Covers . 4) Sanitation Standard Operating Procedure for Riverview Estates 5) Food Saftey-Food Storage-Use Expired Foods 6) Ice Machines and Ice Storage 7) Ice Machine Cleaning/Sanitizin Procedure "LNHA/Designee will conduct a kitchen audit with updated kitchen at tool weekly X4 weeks and then mo X2 months to ensure compliance w facility policies and that all equipmed working properly. 	d and arger Ind fish 0/16 er ased for arrived t the dietary licy for s hal Head e by & Chests ng full audit nthly rith ent is 3
		od Services Director (FSD) e tour with the surveyors.		who will determine further intervent	

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 78 of 101

			FOF	ED: 01/19/2024 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED
315448	B. WING		1	C 0/30/2023
	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	Ε	
D SENIOR LIVING CENTER	3	03 BANK AVE		
	F	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
a resting on a bag of coffee owledged the exposed ed that they were not stored that it was important to store actly to prevent of area there was a slicer plastic bag which the FSD is licer was clean. The FSD is blocer was clean. The FSD is there was brown debris on lebris on the base and the erson acknowledged the hould not have been there ould have been clean and food particles. The prep area were several is was one red cutting board and scratches, one yellow rk scratches, and one red tack smudges. The FSD hudges and scratches and ld not have been there and is been clean and free of any the FSD stated it was is cutting boards clean to a forming. It time, the surveyor informed vations made prior to her ed it was important to make clean and dry for proper event food contamination.	F 812			
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING 315448 B. WING 315448 B. WING D SENIOR LIVING CENTER ID PREFIX TAG ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG e 78 F 812 e resting on a bag of coffee owledged the exposed ed that they were not stored that it was important to store actly to prevent F 812 b area there was a slicer plastic bag which the FSD slicer was clean. The FSD there was brown debris on ebris on the base and the e FSD acknowledged the hould not have been there ould have been clean and food particles. e prep area were several awas one red cutting board and scratches, and one red tok smudges. The FSD hudges and scratches and ld not have been there and e been clean and free of any The FSD stated it was cutting boards clean to i forming. Im time, the surveyor informed vations made prior to her ed it was important to make clean and dry for proper event food contamination. , the surveyor wiped the hite napkin and observed Im stated the debris should not	MEDICAID SERVICES (x1) PROVIDERSUPPLERCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 315448 B. WING D SENIOR LIVING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COC 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077 ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREFIX VIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PREFIX Presting on a bag of coffee owledged the exposed ed that they were not stored that it was important to store plastic bag which the FSD silicer was clean. The FSD I there was a slicer plastic bag which the FSD silicer was clean. The FSD I there was nown debris on ebris on the base and the FSD acknowledged the hould not have been there ould have been there ould have been clean and food particles. e prep area were several was one red cutting board and scratches, one yellow the scratches, and one red ck smudges. The FSD hudges and scratches and Id not have been there and is been clean and free of any The FSD stated it was cutting boards clean to i forming. t time, the surveyor informed varions made prior to her ed it was important to make clean and free of any The FSD stated it was cutting boards clean to i forming. t time, the surveyor informed varions made prior to her ed it was important to make clean and dry for proper event food contamination. t time, the surveyor wiped the hite napkin and observed stated the debris should not	UD HUMAN SERVICES FORM MEDICAID SERVICES OME N MEDICAID SERVICES OME N (1) PROVIDERSUPPLERCULA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 315448 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RVERTON, NJ 06077 (2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUCTION ISC DENTIFICATION SHORMATION ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES VMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE CROSS-REFRECED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) a 78 F 812 resting on a bag of coffee owledged the exposed de that they were not stored that it was important to store actify to prevent F 812 oracea there was a slicer oblastic bag which the FSD slicer was clean. The FSD slicer was clean. The FSD slicer was clean and food particles. F 812 e prep area were several was one red cutting board and scratches, one yellow rk scratches, and one red ck smudges. The FSD slude to have been there and tho tave been there and the to have been there and the been clean and food particles. ID PREFIX t time, the surveyor informed vations made prior to her ad it was important to make clean and dry for proper event food contamination. ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID ID I

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 79 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	: 01/19/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		DNSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING _				(10/:	, 30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL BANK AVE ERTON, NJ 08077	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	 the ice machine clear 9. On the metal clear a six-inch third pan w The FSD stated it was should not have beer the pan to the dishwat 10. On the clean side there was a dietary a sorting clean silverwat hairnet with the left si shoulder length hair e acknowledged he wat correctly and stated t wear the hairnet inco have gotten in the food During an interview with the FSD acknowledged wearing the hairnet of hairnets should have all times, and that the been covered. At 11:11 AM, the FSE the basement refriger refrigerator was a free temperature gauge, r the outer door, read 2 entered the freezer w ice buildup on the left large pieces of ice result. 11. On a metal rack of freezer there was: on containing two eight of the second se	 a to prevent contamination. a pot storage rack, there was ith green debris in the pan. as food particles and that it in there. The FSD returned ashing area. a of the dishwashing area, ide (DA) who stated he was are. The DA was wearing a de and the right side of his exposed. The DA s not wearing the hairnet hat it was not sanitary to rrectly and that hair could bod. with the surveyor at that time, ed that the DA was not orrectly and stated that been worn in the kitchen, at a entire head should have b escorted the surveyors to rator. In the walk-in 	F	312				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 80 of 101

						10. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BOILDING			С
		315448	B. WING		1	0/30/2023
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
			:	303 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	WESTATES REHABAN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER	1	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 80	F 812			
		nd ham in a box dated				
	· · ·	t frozen, soft to touch; one				
		f imitation crabmeat marked				
		was not frozen, soft to touch;				
		ning three sealed clear bags				
		ags containing mozzarella 4/28/22, that was not frozen,				
		x of chicken tender fritters,				
		0/9/23, that were not frozen,				
	soft to touch; one box	x of breakfast turkey				
	-	10/16/23, that were not				
	frozen, soft to touch.					
	During an interview a	at that time the ESD				
		ne food items were not frozen				
		ing in the freezer should				
		id. The FSD stated that she				
		/23, in the freezer, that some				
		e "starting to thaw" and that				
	The FSD stated that	ure was going to 19 degrees.				
		r (MD) and that he looked at				
		23 and chipped off the ice				
		the FSD was instructed to				
	-	temp comes up." The FSD				
	then corrected herse					
		came and chipped off the				
		and that on 10/14/23 she ain when she noticed the				
	-	ot in the negative anymore				
		vas thawing. The FSD stated				
		out to his Regional MD and				
		ne freezer with the MD again				
	on 10/16/23 and 10/1 was being ordered fo	7/23 and was told that a part or the compressor.				
	At 11:49 AM, the surv	veyors met with the FSD in				
		am table. The FSD stated				
	that the process for f	ood prep was that the staff				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 81 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_		C 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	labeled it, stored it in meat the day of service to the meal the staff s At 12:06 PM, along w continued the tour of to observed to following: On a metal rack on the there was: one box la sealed packages of tu dated 10/16/23, that w one box of breakfast of received sticker dated frozen, soft to touch; of sausage patty with re- 10/2/23, that was not box chicken tenderlow sticker dated 10/16/23 to touch. During an interview w the FSD acknowledge not frozen and stated freezer, that it should stated that if she had freezer, that most of it that the food items that able to be used. At 12:13 PM, the Reg Home Administrator (if and FSD in the basen observed the soft chick refrigerator.	the freezer the night before, the refrigerator, prepped the ce, and then two hours prior tarted cooking. ith the FSD, the surveyor the basement freezer and : e right side of the freezer beled deli turkey with two urkey with received sticked vas not frozen, soft to touch; turkey sausage links with d 10/9/23, that was not one box fully cooked pork ceived sticker dated frozen, soft to touch; one n fritters with received 8, that were not frozen, soft with the surveyor at that time, ed that the food items were that if the food was in the have been frozen. The FSD found thawed food in the t was to be thrown away, but at came in on 10/16/23 were ional Licensed Nursing RLNHA) joined the surveyor nent refrigerator and cken fritters, then left the	F 812				
	observed the soft chic refrigerator. On the same metal ra	5					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 82 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING			10	C / 30/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	with a received sticker not frozen, soft to tou bacon with a received was not frozen, soft to chicken breast filet wi 10/16/23, that was so center; one box of ch received sticker dated touch with a hard cen portioned chicken breast sticker dated 10/16/23 a hard center; one box received sticker dated touch with a hard cen patties with received were soft to touch with During an interview a acknowledged the so they were "thawed ou fully frozen." At 12:30 PM, the Lice Administrator (LNHA) the FSD in the basen a problem with the free 10/13/23. The LNHA On the same metal ra freezer there was: on contained one 10 pour marked best before of was soft to touch; one received sticker dated turkey breasts that we dated 8/31/23 which of logs of ground beef th	er dated 9/18/23, that was ch; one box single sliced d sticker dated 9/25/23 that o touch; one box of crispy ith a received sticker dated off to touch with a hard icken breast filets with a d 10/2/23 that was soft to iter; one box of golden crispy east filets with a received 3 that were soft to touch with d 8/28/23 that were soft to iter; one box hamburger sticker dated 10/9/23, that h a hard center. t that time, the FSD ft food items and stated that it," "starting to thaw," or "not ensed Nursing Home o met with the surveyor and hent refrigerator. The LNHA maintenance was notified of eezer and the FSD stated on	F	812				

If continuation sheet Page 83 of 101

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. DOILDING			С
		315448	B. WING		1	0/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 83	F 81	2		
		d 10/9/23 that was soft to				
		arbroil pattie for Salisbury				
		er dated 10/16/23 that was				
	soft to touch with a h	ard center.				
		vith the surveyor at that time,				
	should not be used.	ed that the soft ground meat				
	should not be used.					
	At 01:52 PM, two sur	veyors met with the				
	Maintenance Directo	r (MD) and observed him				
		freezer temperature with an				
		which read 18.9 degrees.				
		ounted on the outside wall of				
	the freezer was, "a lit	legrees. The MD stated that				
		ne temperature should have				
	been 0 degrees. The	•				
	0	nent checked the refrigerator				
		tures daily and if they were				
		ould only get checked twice				
		ed the last temperature				
		was 09:00 AM this morning				
		grees. The MD stated that by the FSD that there was an				
		r temperature on 10/17/23,				
		ecked it, and the temp was				
		infrared thermometer and				
	the mounted wall tem	nperature reading was 2				
	-	stated that the facility used				
		tion system to alert the				
		nent to any concerns and een notified via his cell				
		h any work orders. The MD				
		erbally notified by the FSD on				
		essed the freezer at that				
	time. The MD stated	he deiced the fans using his				
		ice from the fan unit as well				
		t the ice. He then stated that				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 84 of 101

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		· · ·	IPLETED
						С
		315448	B. WING		1)/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER)3 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812			F 812			
	freezer temperature a temperature read 24 emailed the Chief of technician to come of MD stated that as of still not arrived but wa he verbally communie the freezer again too At 03:59 PM, the sum room with the LNHA,	ated that he checked the again on 10/18/23 and the degrees and that he then Operations (COO) for the ut to assess the freezer. The now that the technician has as due to visit today and that cated with the COO about ay. veyors met in the conference the RLNHA and the Interim nd they were told of the				
		all those items from the				
	interviewed the FSD the contractor fixed th that the remaining fro placed into two newly The basement freeze proper temperature o met on 10/21/23. She order of meat came in immediately placed in	who stated that on 10/20/23 ne basement freezer and bzen food items had been y purchased box freezers. Fr was kept empty until the of negative 8 degrees was e stated that the emergency n on 10/21/23 and was not the freezer. The FSD D/22/23 that the freezer was				
	process of placing the the box freezers back At 10:20 AM, the survive who stated that she to about her concern wi	and that they were in the e remaining food items from < into the basement freezer. veyor interviewed the FSD old the MD via his cell phone th the freezer temperature he came and removed ice				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 85 of 101

						IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. DOILDING	·		С
		315448	B. WING		1	0/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE		
				RIVERTON, NJ 08077		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	2.85	F 81	2		
1 012	-	s know of her concerns over	FOI	2		
		freezer temperature being				
		negative temperature. The				
		0/17/23 that she spoke with				
		he temperature going up				
	-	ted that, "he reached out to				
	the regional to have t	he part ordered."				
	At 12:32 PM the surv	veyor interviewed the MD				
	who stated he was fir	•				
	basement freezer ten	nperatures on 10/17/23 and				
		ndenser coil on the back of				
		ne. He stated that when he				
		0/18/23 that the temperature				
		e sent the email for the				
		ut. The MD stated he did not				
	work in the facility on	he MD acknowledged that				
		it the facility on 10/20/23 and				
		at that time. The MD stated				
		emperature of the freezer				
		and has had no issue.				
	On 10/26/23 at 01:13	PM, the surveyors met with				
		am to discuss the kitchen				
	concerns again.					
	At 01:25 PM, the surv	veyor interviewed the LNHA				
		nsure when he was notified				
		reezer issue and that he				
	would look at his time					
	-	e freezer temperature				
		1 28 degrees and that the				
	freezer temperatures					
	solid. The LNHA furth	to keep the frozen foods				
		re the freezer kept food				
	-	e food over an extended				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 86 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 01/19/2024 APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING		_		C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	86	F 812				
	revised 1/2023, revea the facility that meats prepared and cooked sanitary preparation. A review of the facility revised 1/2023, revea storage areas shall be safe, and sanitary ma and Implementation: 4 delivered and used in method. Items will be this procedure. 9. Fro degrees F (Fahrenhei A review of the facility and Service," revised Statement: Food serv and serve food in a m safe food handling pra food 1. E. 5 days labe meats, 2 days to defro be discard after 5 day hair restraints (hair ne so that hair does not of A review of the undate Safety-General Perso Beard Guards, & Hea Statement: Food serv department guidelines hairnets, beard guard prevent any physical beverage within the d	dated on receipt to facilitate zen foods will be stored at 0 it) or below at all times. policy, "Food Preparation 5/2023, revealed Policy ice employees shall prepare hanner that complies with actices. Thawing Frozen els must be used to defrost ost, and 3 days to use. Must rs. 7. Dietary staff shall wear et, hat, beard restraints, etc.) contact food. ed facility policy, "Food onal Hygiene-Hairnets, d Covers," revealed, Policy ice employees will follow s and proper procedures for s, and head covers to contamination of food or epartment. Policy olementation: 3. Hairnets					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 87 of 101

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 01/19/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C / 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	I	S	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER					
					IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 87	F	812			
_		ed facility documentation,		012			
	"Sanitation Standard	Operating Procedure for					
		evealed, I.A. General					
	mixing, will be cleane	All equipment, used for ed and sanitized after					
		shed cleaning procedures					
		is removed from equipment					
		re brushed where required water to remove remaining					
		ent/parts are inspected for					
		leaned if necessary. II. C.					
		rations. Food processing is itary conditions to prevent					
		amination of ingredients. 8.					
	Established personal	hygiene procedures for					
		g products includes: All					
		food ingredients will wear ees will clean and sanitize					
		s, etc., as necessary during					
		t contamination of finished					
	products.						
	A review of the undat	ed facility policy, "Food					
	Safety-Food Storage	-Use By & Expired Foods,					
	revealed, Policy Inter	-					
	•	II food service workers will Iling practices and guidelines					
		ling and dating perishable					
	-	tems inside or out of original					
	manufactures [sic] pa and will not be used t	ackaging will be discarded					
		y policy, "Ice Machines and revised 1/2012, revealed,					
	Policy Statement: Ice						
	storage/distribution c	ontainers will be used and					
		a safe and sanitary supply					
		tation and Implementation: ntamination of ice machines,					
							<u> </u>

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 88 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 01/19/20 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	DN SHOULD BE COMPLETIO TE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 812	ice storage chests/co follow these precaution tray and ice scoop dat A review of the facility Cleaning/Sanitizing P provided by the MD r maintenance cleaning components are soak cleaner/water solution surfaces of the ice may dispenser). Use a nyl thoroughly clean the side walls, base (area evaporator plastic par and sides, bin or disp thoroughly with clean the sanitizer/water so zone surfaces of the particular attention to walls, base (area abo plastic parts-including or dispenser. Do not A review of the facility Training Report," data signature from the D/ attendance at an in-s Restraints. On 10/19/23 at 12:45 surveyor with the bas Freezer temperature The Freezer log temp as follows on: 10/13/23 AM temp m minus 16 degrees;	ntainers or ice, staff shall ons: f. clean and sanitize the illy. /'s undated ice machine Procedure documentation evealed, Preventive g procedure: Step 8: while sing, use ½ of the in to clean all food zone achine and bin (or on brush or cloth to following ice machine areas: a above water trough), rts-including top, bottom, renser. Rinse all areas waterStep 11: use ½ of fultion to sanitize all food ice machine and binpay the following areas: side ove water trough), evaporator g top, bottom, and sides, bin rinse the sanitized areas. / documentation, "In-Service ed 7/6/23, revealed a	F 812		

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 89 of 101

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	IPLETED
						С
		315448	B. WING		1)/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	Ξ	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE		
				RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	- 80	F 81	2		
1 012	- 15	inus 16 degrees, PM temp	FOI	2		
	minus 16 degrees;	inds to degrees, FM temp				
		inus 16 degrees, PM temp				
	minus 16 degrees;					
		inus 18 degrees, PM temp				
	minus 16 degrees;	inus 16 degrees, PM temp				
	minus 16 degrees;	inds to degrees, FM temp				
	10/19/23 AM temp m	inus 16 degrees.				
	On 10/19/23 at 02:12	PM, the MD provided the				
		ommunication that was sent				
	•	PM to the Director of				
		NHA. The email discussed				
		es with the walk-in freezer				
	and requested a con	tractor to assess the issue.				
	On 10/20/23 at 01:45 PM, the LNHA provided the					
		of the service ticket for the				
		the walk-in freezer and was				
	documented that the	freezer was "working ok."				
	On 10/26/23 at 10:35	AM, the FSD provided the				
		sement Refrigerator and				
		log for October 2023. The				
		ures were documented as				
	follows on:	inve 10 degrade DM term				
	minus 9 degrees;	inus 10 degrees, PM temp				
		inus 11 degrees, PM temp				
	minus 10 degrees;					
	-	inus 10 degrees, PM temp				
	minus 12 degrees;	inus 11 degrees, PM temp				
	minus 11 degrees;	nius ii ucyiecs, rivi lennp				
	-	inus 10 degrees, PM temp				
	minus 11 degrees;					
	10/26/23 AM temp m	inus 5 degrees.				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 90 of 101

ATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
D PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		СОМ	PLETED
		045440				С
		315448	B. WING	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		/30/2023
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			BANK AVE	-	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		ERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	≥ 90	F 812			
	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)					
F 880 SS=E			F 880			12/4/23
	§483.80 Infection Control					
		blish and maintain an				
	infection prevention a designed to provide a	1 0				
		nent and to help prevent the				
		nsmission of communicable				
		prevention and control				
	-	blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at <i>v</i> ing elements:				
	reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u	pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following				
	§483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro but are not limited to:	standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, llance designed to identify				
	infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whom	can spread to other				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 91 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 01/19/2 FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-03		
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING		C 10/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETI		
F 880	 (iv)When and how iso resident; including but (A) The type and dura depending upon the i involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected st contact with residents contact will transmit t (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in difficum §483.80(a)(4) A systet identified under the fat corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual rev The facility will conduct IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ#: 1682 Based on observation medical records and documentation, it was staff failed to a.) prov prevent the potential 	vent spread of infections; blation should be used for a it not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the ten by the facility. lle, store, process, and is to prevent the spread of view. ict an annual review of its ir program, as necessary.	F 880	 All residents are at risk to be by deficient practice. Transmission-based precau initiated for Resident #6 on " LPN that received the test r Resident #6 was identified and immediately in-serviced on facili policy on NJ EX Order. 2641 	utions were esults for ty⊡s		

Facility ID: NJ30301

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 01/19/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING				(10/3) 30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			3 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	used for persor infections, diseases, o touching the patient o resident that had a N (Resident the had a N (Resident the follow 1.) On 10/19/23 at 10 Resident the was observed in room getting equi- his/her hair. The resident in and did not have surveyor did not observed notifications on the re- resident's room that the transmission-based p According to the Adm was admitted to the fa- which included, but w NJ EX Order. 264 The annual Minimum assessment tool that dated indicated that Re- NJ EX Order. 264 assistance with toiletiin NJ EX Order. 264	hs suspected of having or germs that are spread by r items in the room, for a JEX Order. 264b1 lent #6) 1 of 1 resident b.) perform hand hygiene ints in the dining room for 1 is deficient practice was wing: 10 AM during tour, erved sitting in the chair in pment out of a bag to brush dent was interviewed at that any complaints. The rve any signage or sident's door or in the he resident was on recautions. ission Record, Resident #6 acility with the diagnoses as not limited to, b1 Data Set (MDS) an facilitated a resident's care, ated that Resident #6 was required VIEX Order. 264b1 ties of daily living. The MDS isident #6 had a history of b1 , required ng, and was occasionally b1 l.	F	380	and Categories of Transmission- Precautions and importance of p appropriate residents on proper precautions. " The infection preventionist v educated on "regarding to initiate transmission-based pre- for a resident with NJEX Order. 26 " CNA assigned to dining hall unit was identified and re-educate facility policy for Handwashing/H Hygiene and importance of wash hands when touching clean reside " All nursing staff re-educated policy for: A) NJEX Order. 264b1 B) Categories of Transmission-B Precautions C) "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene " DON/Designee will review th 1 resident with lab results that re- isolation weekly X4 weeks and the monthly X2 months to ensure co- with facilityNJEX Order. 264b1 and Categories of Transmission-Based Precautions " DON/Designee will observe pass weekly X4 weeks and then X2 months to ensure compliance facility Handwashing/Hand Hygiene " DON/Designee will observe pass weekly X4 weeks and then X2 months to the monthly QAPI con- who will determine further interver- needed	vas the ne ecautio 401 . on ted on land hing the dent tra d on fac based equire hen omplian s policy one m month e with ene" or 3 nmittee	ed ons eir ays. cility rt of ice y. ieal ily	

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 93 of 101

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	ING _			
		315448	B. WING				C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page NJ EX Order. 264 The laboratory report resident was to be on	b1). also indicated that the	F	880			
	The Order Summary physician's order (PO NJ EX Order. 264 tablet by NJ EX Order. 264b1.	b1					
	(MAR) indicated that the we are a the medicat	tion Administration Record Resident #6 was started on ion NJ EX Order. 264b1 the ^{NNU EX Order. 264b1} infection r. 264b1					
	There was no docume reflected a PO for the precautions for NJ EX						
	Resident #6's room a	PM, the surveyor observed nd there was no signage at indicated the resident					
		d the residents Care Plan o documentation on the CP NJ EX Order. 264D1 or that the					
	Resident #6's room a posted on the door th was on ^{NU EX Order, 264b1} Certified Nursing Assi	AM, the surveyor observed nd there were no signage at indicated the resident . The surveyor observed a stant (CNA) coming out of fter providing resident care					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 94 of 101

				FORM	: 01/19/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
315448	B. WING				, 30/2023
	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SENIOR LIVING CENTER					
MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A, the surveyor interviewed fied Nursing Assistant t she had been employed in a agency and had been the facility for She stated that the assistance with care on how his/her t was N EX Order. 26401 The esident's NEX Order. 26401 The sident's NEX Order. 26401 The sident's NEX Order. 26401 The esident's NEX Order. 26401 The eresident was currently and had NJ EX Order. 26401 The eresident was currently EX Order. 26401 She formed by the nursing staff but not informed as to s. She continued to add gloves when she provided personal protective required to care for ted that the Infection ally placed signs on the obtaion bins outside a ersonal protective n gloves mask, goggles and f a resident had a She stated that Resident # he morning to have a mily visited frequently.	F 880				
	315448 SENIOR LIVING CENTER TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 94 ed cups and plates from the hout gloves or a gown. <i>A</i> , the surveyor interviewed fied Nursing Assistant t she had been employed in a gency and had been the facility for She stated that the Sissistance with care on how his/her t was N EX Order. 264b1 t was N EX Order. 264b1 t was N EX Order. 264b1 and had NJ EX Order. 264b1 and had NJ EX Order. 264b1 Sher NJ EX Order. 264b1 Sher NJ EX Order. 264b1 and had NJ EX Order. 264b1 Sher NJ EX Order. 264b1 She Stated that uses currently EX Order. 264b1 She Stated that uses currently Sher NJ EX Order. 264b1 She Stated that uses currently Sher Stated that uses currently Sher Stated that uses currently Sher Stated th	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING 315448 B. WING 315448 B. WING 9 SENIOR LIVING CENTER ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG 94 F 880 ed cups and plates from the hout gloves or a gown. F A, the surveyor interviewed fied Nursing Assistant t she had been employed in e agency and had been the facility for She stated that the F 55 She stated that the F 56 Stream of the survey of the stated that t us with EX Order 2000 The esident's DECEMPER 2000 Sher DEX Order 2000 Sher DEX O	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIENCIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 315448 B. WING 315448 B. WING 9 SENIOR LIVING CENTER B. WING TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S (EACH CORREC) CROSS-REFEREN D 94 F 880 94 F 880 94 F 880 95 estated that the assistance with care on how his/her State Courter 2001 The sident'S BOSS affected Id perform. She stated that the facility for She stated that the assistance with care on how his/her State Court 2001 The sident'S BOSS affected Id perform. She stated that the ersident was currently EX COME 2001 and had DEX OWN 2001 Sher FUEX OWN 2001 and had DEX OWN 2005 affected id perform she provided personal protective required to care for ted that the Infection ally placed signs on the olation bins outside a ersonal protective required to care for ted that the Infection ally placed signs on the olation bins outside a ersonal protective rimary nurse for the Unit. AM, the surveyor conducted orimary nurse for the Unit. Unit.	D HUMAN SERVICES #EDICAID SERVICES #EDICAID SERVICES #EDICAID SERVICES #EDICAID SERVICES #EDICAID SERVICE #INTEGRATION NUMBER: #INTEGR	D HUMAN SERVICES FOOM AEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO OUT PROVIDERSUPPLEXCUA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 315448 B. WING 315448 B. WI

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 95 of 101

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 01/19/202 RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039
TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING		1	C 0/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	been employed in the The LPN stated that I care with aspects rela- living. She stated that NJ EX Order. 264b1, bu . She Resident #6 had infre- day. The LPN stated treated with NJ EX continued to explain to should be updated to NJ EX Order. 264b1 and TBP. She stated that precautions for TEP. She stated that the resident with the state would have to w when in NJ EX Order that the resident should be visitors to know if PP entering the room. She resident was not on isolation for the diagr and should have bee On 10/20/23 at 10:24 interviewed the Licent Infection Preventionis he had been employed N EX Order. 264b1 (does nurse was to report it	e facility since ^{N EX Order. 2840} . Resident #6 required total ated to activities of daily at Resident #6 was ^{Excent} to at had periods of ^{TEX Const and ^{EXCOUNCENT} stated that during the day, equent behaviors during the that Resident #6 was being Order. 264b1 . She that the resident's Care Plan or eflect that the resident had d that the resident was on Resident #6 was on <i>Const the const of the const the co</i>}	F 8	80		

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 96 of 101

						<u>D. 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDIN	IG		
		245449	B. WING			С
		315448	B. WING_			/30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE		
				RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID			ID			(X5) COMPLETIO
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	E APPROPRIATE	DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 96	F 8	80		
		as and then add it to the				
		log. He would then utilize a				
	guideline to see if the					
	to use and to assure					
		m. The IP stated that he				
		e nurses that Resident # 6				
		^{64b1} . He continued to				
		made aware that the				
		f the would have				
	assured that the resid					
		l wear PPE such gown,				
		otection) for someone on				
		He stated that there should				
	•	ne door that indicated that				
	•	should see the nurse before				
		s room. The IP stated it				
		nat visitors and staff knew				
		a NJ EX Order. 264b1 so				
		the appropriate PPE. He				
		ins containing PPE should				
		e the resident's room. He				
	stated the any contar	ninated laundry items should				
		and washed separately to				
	prevent cross contam	nination and that separate				
		h bins should have been				
	inside the resident's r	room for the laundry and				
	trash. He added that	was the type of				
		hat it would be necessary				
	•	BINS to be placed in the				
		ated that according to the				
		medical record that family				
	was not notified that					
		ned that the resident should				
	have been put on	isolation immediately				
	after the resident was	-				
		ld have been posted on the				
		ny visitors and staff needed				
	to see the nurse befo	re entering the resident's				
	to see the nurse befo room.	ore entering the resident's				

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 97 of 101

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COM	PLETED
		315448	B. WING		10	C / 30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	97	F 88	D		
	On 10/20/23 at 11:00					
		g Director of Nursing (DON). there was no Unit Manager				
	for the Unit at this ti	me. She stated that during				
		er DONs from other facilities it. She stated that if the				
	nurse received a NJ E	EX Order. 264b1 that				
		ident had a term the nurse				
	recommend for treat	an to find out what he would nent. If there were				
		e would relay that to the				
	physician. If the phys					
		s resistant too, the nurse the physician to see if he				
		tion that the organism was				
	to. She con	tinued to explain that if the				
	. .	ious then the nurse should				
	follow Center for Dise recommendations for	TBP for that organism. The				
	DON stated that if the					
		should be shared with the				
		could make the appropriate The surveyor asked the				
		build be put on contact				
		stated that she would follow				
		ations. The DON confirmed				
		uld have been put on the when they discovered that				
	the resident had NEX OR	of the VEX offer . The DON				
	indicated that she did	not know what PPE was				
		n place when the resident				
	But the resident shou	she had <mark>NJ EX Order. 264b1</mark> Id have been put on ^{N EX Order. 26}				
		found out what the CDC				
	On 10/20/23 at 01:44					

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 98 of 101

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 093 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED A. BUILDING C C B. WING B. WING 10/30/20 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	SURVEY	
315448 B. WING 10/30/20		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	C / 30/2023	
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER 303 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880 Continued From page 98 F 880 The facility policy titled, 14 EX 00000 2000 F 880 The facility policy titled, 14 EX 00000 2000 F 880 The facility policy titled, 14 EX 00000 2000 F 880 The facility policy titled, 14 EX 00000 2000 F 880 The facility staff was to take the precautions needed for caring of resident's known or suspected of having an infection or colonization, with are policy indicated that the facility would implement the following: Consult with the appropriate isolation policy. -Provide isolation setup. A soiled linen hamper/refuse container is placed, when required, within the cubicle of the infected resident's area. -Post the proper isolation signage on the resident's actor. An explanation of the procedures and precautions was to be given to visitors. The facility policy titled, "Categories of Transmission-Based Precauticable diseases or infections that can be transmitted to others. 2.) On 10/20/23 at 12:15 PM, the surveyor observed resident ding on the transmitted to others. 2.) On 10/20/23 at 12:15 PM, the surveyor observed a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) helping a resident set up their meal that the resident was already eating. The CNA was observed stiring the resident's coffee with a spoon that the un-sampled resident adapt.		

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 99 of 101

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 01/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315448	B. WING		10/30/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	•
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE	
				RIVERTON, NJ 08077	1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION D THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	already the touched. performing hand hygi un-sampled resident's resident in cutting up fork and knife that that The CNA then left that hand hygiene afterway serving cart that contr pulled cleaned cups of asked the CNA at that done when going from another resident's trat cart that all residents that she should have after setting up each the serving cart that the residents. On 10/20/23 12:20 Pl a Registered Nurse w DON (RN/DON) from monitoring the surveyor asked the R should have done aft and then going to and to the serving cart an should have performe any cross contaminat On 10/30/2023 at 11: survey team the DON	n cup that he/she had also The same CNA then without ene, went over to another s tray and assisted that that resident's meat with a at resident already handled. at resident failed to perform and and went over to the ained resident liquids and of the cart. The surveyor t time what she should have n one resident's tray to y and then to the serving drink from and she stated performed hand hygiene resident and before touching hey serve drinks to all M, the surveyor interviewed <i>v</i> ho identified herself as a another facility who was unit dining room. The N/DON what the CNA er touching a resident's tray other resident's tray and the d she stated that the CNA ed hand hygiene to prevent	F 88	80	
	(CDC); "Guidelines for	er for Disease Control or Hand Hygiene in /ol [volume]. 51/No. RR-16			

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 100 of 101

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 01/19/2024 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING			-		C 30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page 100 (dated 10/25/02).		F	880				
	to the following: 1. Inc and hand antiseptics: dirty or contaminated or are visibly soiled w fluids, wash hands wi soap and water or an water. C). Decontami direct contact with the hands after contact w (including medical eq vicinity of the patient. after removing gloves The facility policy title Hygiene: with a revise that the facility consid the primary means to infections. The policy	uipment) in the immediate J.) Decontaminate hands d, "Handwashing/Hand ed date of 01/2023 indicated ered that hand hygiene was prevent the spread of also indicated that ub and soap and water						

Facility ID: NJ30301

If continuation sheet Page 101 of 101

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

			-			
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	-		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
030301	B. Wing		12/29/2023			
	9	Y2		Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE				
		RIVERTON, NJ 08077				

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	N	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		12/04/2023	LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC _		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC -		_	LSC _		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix — Reg. #		Correction
LSC			LSC			LSC		Completed
REVIEWEI STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		DATE	
CMS RO		(INITIALS)						
FOLLOWL 10/30/202	JP TO SURVEY CO 23	DMPLETED ON		K FOR ANY UNCORRECT				3 🗌 NO

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

			-			
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	-		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
030301	B. Wing		12/29/2023			
	9	Y2		Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE				
		RIVERTON, NJ 08077				

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	N	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		12/04/2023	LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC _		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC -		_	LSC _		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix — Reg. #		Correction
LSC			LSC			LSC		Completed
REVIEWEI STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		DATE	
CMS RO		(INITIALS)						
FOLLOWL 10/30/202	JP TO SURVEY CO 23	DMPLETED ON		K FOR ANY UNCORRECT				3 🗌 NO

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315448 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	12/29/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER	303 BANK AVE		
		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0580	C	correction	ID Prefix	F0610		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(g)(14)(i)-(^{iv)(15)} C	ompleted	Reg. #	483.12(0	c)(2)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Completed
LSC		12	2/04/2023	LSC			12/04/2023	LSC			12/04/2023
ID Prefix	F0658	С	correction	ID Prefix	F0684		Correction	ID Prefix	F0686		Correction
	483.21(b)(3)(i)				483.25		-		483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)		
Reg. # LSC			completed 2/04/2023	Reg. # LSC			Completed 12/04/2023	Reg. # LSC			Completed 12/04/2023
				-							
ID Prefix	F0689	C	orrection	ID Prefix	F0711		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction
Reg. #	483.25(d)(1)(2)	C	ompleted	Reg. #	483.30(1	b)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC		12	2/04/2023	LSC			12/04/2023	LSC			12/04/2023
ID Prefix	F0880	С	orrection	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	ompleted	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			2/04/2023	LSC			-	LSC			Completed
				-							
ID Prefix		C	correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		c	ompleted	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED (INITIALS)	BY	DATE		SIGNATURE OF S	URVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED (INITIALS)	ВҮ	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWU 10/30/202	JP TO SURVEY CO 23	OMPLETED ON	N			ANY UNCORRECT					5 🗌 NO

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

			DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NOWBER	A. Building			
315448 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	12/29/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER	303 BANK AVE		
		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0580 483.10(g)(14)(i)-(iv	Correction //(15) Completed 12/04/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)	Correction Completed 12/04/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0686 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)	Correction Completed 12/04/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY CMS RO REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/30/2023			TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORREC	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR TITLE R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY O CTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?			es 🗌 no	